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BOOKS, 
MAPS & PRINTS SALE

WEDNESDAY 
31ST MARCH 2010

Commencing at 10.30am

On view:

Saturday 27th March 9.00am to 12 noon

Monday 29th March 9.00am to 5.15pm

Tuesday 30th March 9.00am to 5.15pm

Being held at

Dowell Street, Honiton EX14 1LX

Catalogue £5 or £7 by post

Lot 527 is cover illustration

   Members of the Society of Fine Art Auctioneers
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SALEROOMS
St Edmund’s Court, Okehampton Street, Exeter EX4 1DU

Telephone 01392 413100    •    Fax 01392 207007
and

Dowell Street, Honiton EX14 1LX
Telephone 01404 510000

enquiries@bhandl.co.uk    •    www.bhandl.co.uk

CHAIRMAN
R.M. Bearne, B.A. (Hons), A.S.F.A.V.

MANAGING DIRECTOR
C.J. Hampton, A.S.F.A.V.

DIRECTORS
D.J.K.Goddard, B.A. (Hons), A.S.F.A.V., R.E. Littlewood, B.A. (Hons), N.J. Saintey, A.S.F.A.V.

ADMINISTRATION
Operations Director: Rachel Littlewood    •    Accounts: Susan Tharby

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS
	 Books, Manuscripts and Photographs	 Richard Bearne
	 Ceramics and Glass	 Nicholas Saintey, Andrew Thomas
	 Clocks	 Leigh Extence
	 Furniture	 Christopher Hampton, Gillian Westell (Consultant)
	 Jewellery	 Jethro Marles
	 Maritime and Sporting	 Brian Goodison-Blanks
	 Pictures	 Daniel Goddard, Martin Scadgell (Consultant)
	 Silver	 Peter Kenway, Martin McIlroy
	 Works of Art, Collectors’ Items	 Martin McIlroy
	 Valuations for Probate and Insurance	� Richard Bearne, Christopher Hampton, 

Andrew Thomas

SALE ADVICE
Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood make no charge for giving verbal advice on items brought to their offices

which are open:
Monday to Friday 9.00am to 5.15pm and on alternate Saturdays 9.00am to 12 noon

Alternatively a representative will be pleased to call by appointment without charge or obligation

	 Dorset Representative:	 Sally Bartlett can be contacted on 01308 456208
	 Cornwall Representative:	 Richard Hamm can be contacted on 01208 813593

VALUATIONS
Inheritance Tax Assessment and Probate: Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood Probate Valuation Department offer a 
complete and comprehensive service to Executors, Solicitors and Bank Trustees administering an Estate containing 
all forms of art and antiques including Books, Ceramics, Clocks, Furniture, Jewellery, Pictures, Silver, Works of Art 
including collections of coins and stamps

Insurance: Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood are specialists with over sixty five years experience in preparing in-
surance valuations and inventories for the purpose of substantiating claims in the event of losses resulting from 
accident, fire or theft

Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood will be pleased to give preliminary advice, without charge or obligation to clients 
considering a valuation for Insurance, Capital Transfer Tax, Family Division or other purposes

For further information please contact: Richard Bearne, Christopher Hampton or Andrew Thomas

Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood Ltd. Registered in England No. 3857887
Registered Office: St. Edmund’s Court, Okehampton Street, Exeter
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Order Of Sale

Art and Art Reference. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Lot 1 – 20

Children’s and Illustrated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Lot 21 – 63

History, Literature and Biography. . . . . . . . . . . . . .              Lot 64 – 242

Military. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Lot 243 – 268

Travel and Topography. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Lot 269 – 348

The Professor W. Dearman Collection. . . . . . . . . .          Lot 349 – 414

Science and Natural History. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 Lot 415 – 460

Sport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Lot 461 – 471

Photographs, Manuscripts and Groups. . . . . . . . .         Lot 472 – 500

Prints and Maps. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Lot 501 – 534

Includes:

The Professor William Dearman Geological Library, Works from the Library of Professor 
Edwin J. Beer and Works from the Library of  Puslinch House, Yealmpton, Devon.

Professor William ‘Bill’ Dearman was Professor of Engineering Geology at the University 
of Newcastle upon Tyne. His great passion, however, was the geology and landscape of 
the South West. Born in 1921, he was educated at Westminster School, later gaining a 
First Class Honours degree in Geology at Imperial College. His first work was as geologist 
to the Chief Engineer’s Department of the Southern Railway at Meldon Quarry near 
Okehampton. He was a founder member of the Engineering Group of the Geological 
Society. After retirement he moved back to Devon and died in 2009.
With thanks to The Devonshire Association

A respected Geologist and Polymath, Professor Edwin J. Beer was instrumental in the 
development of Rayon.

Puslinch House has been the family seat of the Yonge family since it was built in the 
1720’s and the library reflects the diverse interests of several generations.  
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Information for Buyers
1.	� Introduction. The following informative notes are intended to assist Buyers, particularly those inexperienced or new to our 

salerooms. All sales are conducted on our printed Conditions of Sale which are readily available for inspection and normally 
accompany catalogues. Our staff will be happy to help you if there is anything you do not fully understand.

2.	� Agency. As auctioneers we usually contract as agents for the seller whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally 
disclosed. Accordingly if you buy your primary contract is with the seller.

3.	� Estimates. Estimates are designed to help buyers gauge what sort of sum might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot. 
The lower estimate may represent the reserve price and certainly will not be below it. Estimates do not include the Buyer’s Premium 
or VAT (where chargeable). Estimates are prepared some time before the sale and may be altered by announcement before the sale. 
They are in no sense definitive.

4.	� Buyer’s Premium. The Conditions of Sale oblige buyers to pay a buyer’s premium at 20.13% up to £25,000 and 11.5% thereafter 
which shall include VAT on the premium at the rate imposed by law (see below)

5.	� VAT. A ‘dagger’ symbol indicates that VAT is payable by the purchaser at the standard rate (presently 15%) on the hammer price as 
well as being an element in the buyer’s premium. This imposition of VAT is likely to be because the seller is registered for VAT within 
the European Union and is not operating the Dealers Margin Scheme or because VAT is due at 15% on importation into the UK. The 
double ‘dagger’ symbol indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the European Union and the present position is that 
these lots are liable to a reduced rate of VAT (5%) on the gross lot price (i.e. both the hammer price and the buyer’s premium). Lots 
which appear without either of the above symbols indicate that no VAT is payable on the hammer price. This is because such lots are 
sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme and it should be noted that the VAT included within the Premium is not recoverable as 
input tax.

6.	� We are, primarily, agents for the seller. We are dependent on information provided by the seller and whilst we may inspect lots and 
act reasonably in taking a general view about them we are normally unable to carry out a detailed or any examination of lots in 
order to ascertain their condition in the way in which it would be wise for a buyer to do. Intending buyers have ample opportunity 
for inspection of goods and, therefore, accept responsibility for inspecting and investigating lots in which they may be interested. 
Please note carefully the exclusion of liability for the condition of lots contained in the Conditions of Sale. Neither the seller nor we, 
as the auctioneers, accept any responsibility for their condition. In particular, mechanical objects of any age are not guaranteed to be 
in working order. However, in so far as we have examined the goods and make a representation about their condition, we shall be 
liable for any defect which that examination ought to have revealed to the auctioneer but which would not have been revealed to 
the buyer had the buyer examined the goods. Additionally, in specified circumstances lots misdescribed because they are ‘deliberate 
forgeries’ may be returned and repayment made. There is a 3 week time limit. (The expression ‘deliberate forgery’ is defined in our 
Conditions of Sale).

7.	� Electrical goods. These are sold as ‘antiques’ only and if bought for use must be checked over for compliance with safety regulations 
by a qualified electrician first.

8.	� Export of goods. Buyers intending to export goods should ascertain (a) whether an export licence is required and (b) whether there 
is any specific prohibition on importing goods of that character because, e.g. they may contain prohibited materials such as ivory. Ask 
us if you need help.

9.	� Bidding. Bidders may be required to register before the sale commences and lots will be invoiced to the name and address on 
the registration form. Some form of identification may be required if you are unknown to us. Please enquire in advance about our 
arrangements for telephone bidding.

10.	� Commission bidding. Commission bids may be left with the auctioneers indicating the maximum amount to be bid excluding 
buyers’ premium. They will be executed as cheaply as possible having regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids. If two buyers 
submit identical commission bids the auctioneers may prefer the first bid received. Please enquire in advance about our arrangements 
for the leaving of commission bids by telephone or FAX.

11.	� Methods of Payment. As a general rule any cheques tendered will need to be cleared before removal of the goods is permitted. 
Please discuss with our Office in advance of the sale if other methods of payment are envisaged.

Collection and storage. Please note what the Conditions of Sale state about collection and storage. It is important that goods are paid for 
and collected promptly. Any delay may involve the buyer in paying storage charges.

Methods of Payment
All payments by mail, bank transfer, etc, must be made in sterling. The following methods of payment are available:
	� CASH; CHEQUE; STERLING BANK DRAFT; DIRECT BANK TRANSFER IN STERLING; CREDIT CARD (VISA AND ACCESS-

MASTERCARD ISSUED IN THE UK ONLY); DEBIT CARDS (SWITCH, CONNECT, ETC)
Cheques and drafts should be made payable to Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood.
Bank transfers should be made to:
	� National Westminster Bank, 59 High Street, Exeter. EX4 3DP.  

Sort Code: 56-00-49 
For all the account of Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood. 
Account Number 32303483.  
IBAN Number GB88 NWBK 560049 32303483.  
SWIFT Number NWBK GB2L

Payments by Visa and Access/MasterCard will be subject to a surcharge of 2% of the total amount payable. There is no surcharge for 
debit card payments.

Clearance Times
Sterling cheques drawn on UK banks and supported by a cheque card valid for the amount due can be cleared immediately. All other 
sterling cheques drawn on UK banks will generally clear on the fifth working day after receipt.
Sterling bank drafts drawn on UK banks can generally be cleared immediately.
Bank transfers clear as soon as our bank receives funds (which does not happen instantaneously after payment instructions are given).
Credit and debit card payments can be cleared immediately, subject to confirmation with the card issuer.
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ART AND ART REFERENCE
 
1.	 BEARDSLEY, Aubrey, Under the Hill and 
other essays in prose and verse, original blue 
and gilt decorative cloth, illustrated, 4to, John 
Lane, 1904

£70-100

2.	 BETJEMAN, John. Ghastly Good Taste or, 
a depressing story of the rise and fall of English 
architecture, org. cloth backed printed paper 
boards with printed paper spine label, rubbed, 
large folding plate and spare title label, 8vo, 
1933.  (1)

£20-40
 
3.	 THE COPPER-PLATE MAGAZINE; or, 
a Monthly Treasure for the Admirers of the 
Imitative Arts, half calf front board detached, 115 
copper engraved plates, 4to, n.d. 1770s. (1)
* views by Paul Sandby

£80-120

4.	 COUNTRY LIFE, 6 vols, cloth, illustrated, 
folio, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1910, 1912 (2).  (6)

£30-60
 
5.	 GREAT EXHIBITION. Official Catalogue of 
the Great Exhibition of the Works of Industry of 
all nations, 1851. half calf rubbed, 4to, (1851).  
(1)

£20-30
 
6.	 HEWITT, G, The New Art Library Lettering, 
buckram in slipcase, illustrated, 4to, limited 
edition,1930. With BARRIE, J. M, Neil and 
Tintinnabulum, paper covers, 4to, limited 
edition,1925.  (2)

£30-50
 
7.	 KEMP-WELCH, Lucy. In the Open Country,  
Illustrated, edited by Walter Shaw Sparrow, 
introduction by Hubert von Herkomer, 1905, 
folio, cloth.

£20-40
 
8.	 LAVATER, John Caspar, Essays on 
Physiognomy, designed to promote the 
knowledge and the love of mankind. 3 vols, 
contemporary calf boards detached, copper 
plates throughout, 4to, 1789-98. (3)
* (sold with all faults not subject to return)

£80-120

9.         No Lot.

10.	 NASH, John, The Mansions of England in 
the Olden Time, 4 vols bound in 2, org. full 
decorative morocco, 104 tinted lithograph 
plates, folio, 1869. With NEWLANDS, James, 
The Carpenter and Joiner’s Assistant, cont half 
calf, 111 plates, folio, 1860. (3)

£100-150
 
11.	 PALLISER, Mrs. Bury. History of Lace ... 
Jourdain & Dryden ... editors, original cloth, 
well illustrated, 4to, 1902. With ... Read, 
Herbert. Barbara Hepworth Carvings and 
Drawings, original cloth, well illustrated, 4to, 
1952. With ... Skelton, R. A. County Atlases of 
the British Isles, cloth in d/w, illustrated. 4to, 
1970. With ... Lejard, Andre. The Art of the 
French Book, cloth, illustrated, 4to, n.d. With 
... King, Constance Eileen. The Collector’s 
History of Dolls’ Houses. original cloth in d/w. 
illustrated. 4to, 1983. With ... Grant, Alison. 
North Devon Pottery. original cloth in d/w, 
illustrated. 8vo, 1983. ( 2 boxes )

£30-50
 
12.	 PENNELL, Joseph, The Adventures of an 
Illustrator mostly in following his authors in 
America & Europe, org. cloth, illustrated, 4to, 
1925. With ... Eastern Associated Telegraph 
Companies, Fifty Years of “ Via Eastern “ a 
Souvenir and Record of the Celebrations in 
connection with the Jubilee etc, org. buckram, 
illustrated, 4to, 1922.  (2)

£40-60
 
13.	 ROGET, J.L., A History of the Old 
Watercolour Society, 1972 reprint; a volumes 
of etchings and a quantity of miscellaneous 
volumes.

£25-50
 
14.	 ROSS, Robert. Aubrey Beardsley, original 
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, John Lane, inc. TLs, 
ALs, memorial presentation letter, 2 copies of 
the Bibelot tipped-in. 1909. (from the George 
Charles Williamson collection). With ... WALKER, 
R. A editor ... Letters from Aubrey Beardsley to 
Leonard Smithers, original black gilt cloth in 
glassine dust wrapper, illustrated, 4to, the First 
Edition Club, 1937. With ... SYMONS, Arthur. 
Aubrey Beardsley, buckram backed boards, 4to, 
Unicorn Quartos No. 3, 1898. With ... 2 copies 
of the Dome.  (5)

£60-100
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15.	 RUSKIN, John, The Seven Lamps of 
Architecture, cont. full gilt vellum with 
contrasting morocco labels, 14 plates, 4to, fifth 
ed. 1886.  (1)

£20-40
 
16.	 SADLER, F. C. Sketches At Lloyd’s, 
illustrated, original cloth backed paper covered 
boards, 4to, 1925.  (1)

£20-40
 
17.	 STUDIO PUBLICATIONS ... Corot and 
Millet, 1902. Modern Etching and Engraving, 
1902. Old English Colour-Prints, 1909. Modern 
British Water-Colour Drawings, 1900. Modern 
British Domestic Architecture, 1901. The Royal 
Academy, 1904. The Royal Institute of Painters 
in Watercolours, 1906. The Genius of J.M.W. 
Turner, 1903. Modern Pen Drawings, 1901. 
The Brother Maris, 1907. With 2 vols of the 
Portfolio, and 2 others, all quarto, in matching 
buckram bindings. (14)

£80-120
 
18.	 THE STUDIO LIBRARY - ENGLISH WATER-
COLOUR, 9 parts (including one extra), 
printed paper covers; together with a quantity 
of Sotheby’s and Christie’s catalogues from 
Gleneagles Sales 1978 to Paris 2007.

£20-40
 
19.	 WALKER, R. A. Some Unknown Drawings 
of Aubrey Beardsley, original cream buckram 
in torn dust wrapper, illustrated, 4to, Limited 
Edition of 500 Signed Copies, R. A. Walker, 1923. 
With ... HIND, C. Lewis introduction ... The 
Uncollected Work of Aubrey Beardsley, original 
decorative cloth, illustrated, 4to, John Lane, 
some age discolouration of paper, 1925.  (2)

£100-180
 
20.	 YATES-OWEN, Eric & Fournier, Robert, 
British Studio Potters’ Marks, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 
1999. With a box of other antique reference 
works many on pottery. (box)

£60-120
 

CHILDREN’S AND ILLUSTRATED
 
21.	 ALDIN, Cecil ...  Cecil Aldin’s Farm Book ... 
No. 217 Dean’s Rag Books. No date (1)

£30-60
 
22.	 ALMACK (Edward). Fine Old Bindings 
with other Interesting Miscellanea in Edward 
Almack’s Library, Illustrated with colour and 
other plates, no. 199/200 signed by the 
publishers, 1913, folio, half buckram.

£200-300
 
23.	 ATTWELL, Mabel Lucie (illustrator), 
Carroll, Lewis, Alice In Wonderland, org. dark 
red pictorial gilt cloth, 12 colour plates, 4to, 
Raphael Tuck & Sons, (1910). Through The 
Looking Glass, half red morocco by Bayntun 
Riviere, illustrated, 8vo, 1913. Kipling, Rudyard, 
The Jungle Book, org. cloth, colour plates, 8vo, 
1908. The first edition with the plates by Detmold. 
The Second Jungle Book, org. blue cloth, 
illustrated, 8vo, first edition,1895.  (4)

£80-120
 
24.	 AUSTEN, Jane. Pride & Prejudice ... twenty-
four coloured illustrations by C. E. Brock, Org. 
gilt cloth, 8vo, 1907. With 3 others in the 
same series. With ... AUSTIN, Sarah. The Story 
Without End, org. pictorial gilt cloth, colour 
plates, 4to, 1868.  (5)

£80-100
 
25.	 BARKER, K. F, Just Pups Sketches in pen 
& pencil, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1942. Aitchen, R 
& Holmes, W. K, The Pied Piper of Dogs, org 
pictorial boards, illustrated, oblong 4to, nd. 
With 2 other unrelated books.  (4)

£20-30
 
26.	 BATES, H. E. Down The River, original cloth 
in dust wrapper, 4to, woodcuts by Agnes Miller 
Parker, 1937.
TUCK, Raphael & Sons Ltd. Everything You Can 
Think Of, original pictorial glazed boards, 4to, 
colour illustrations, no date c1900 ?    (2)

£20-40
 
27.	 BEERBOHM, Max. Rossetti and His 
Circle, original white buckram slightly soiled, 
22 tipped-in colour plates, 4to, William 
Heinemann, Limited Edition of 380 copies, 
signed by the Author, 1922.  (1)

£80-120
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28.	 BEERBOHM, Max. A Peep Into The Past, 
original cloth backed boards with printed paper 
labels. 4to, Privately Printed, Limited Edition of 
300 copies printed on Japan Vellum, 1923. With 
... 6 other works by Max Beerbohm.  (7)

£40-80
 
29.	 A Brief Account of the Colliseum in Regents 
Park, London, Illustrated, 1836, ob. folio, paper 
covers; together with a group of engravings 
including illustrations from The Antiquities of 
Ireland,  Francis Grose; MACLISE (D.), The Story 
of the Norman Conquest, Illustrated, Art Union 
of London 1866, ob. folio, cloth; Leech (John), 
Pictures of Life and Character, 5th series, ob. 
folio. (a lot)

£30-50
 
30.	 COPPARD, A. E. Cherry Ripe Poems, 
original fabric cloth with leather lettering piece, 
woodcuts by Sylvia Marshall, 8vo, Limited 
Edition of 150 copies, signed by the author, 
Tintern Press, 1935.  (1)

£40-80
 
31.	 DE LA MARE, Walter, Peacock Pie, 
Illustrated by William Heath Robinson, Second 
Impression 1920, cloth; VALLEE, Rudy, 
Vagabond Dreams Come True, N.Y no date, 
signed no., 120/290, quarter cloth; LOUYS, 
Pierre, Cypriab Masques, Illustrated by Beresford 
Egan, Fortune Pr. no date, (1275), quarter 
cloth; SQUIRE, John (editor), CHEDDAR GORGE, 
Illustrated by Ernest H. Shepard, 1937, cloth, 
dust-wrapper. (4)

£60-100
 
32.	 DERRICK, Thomas. Everyman, original full 
vellum, illustrated with the inclusion of a signed 
woodcut by Thomas Derrick, 4to, large-paper 
Limited Edition of 200 copies, J. M. Dent, 1930.
With ... BROWNE, Sir Thomas. Religio Medici, 
original vellum, frontispiece, 4to. Limited 
Edition of 500 copies. 1898.    (2)

£40-60
 
33.	 (DORSET, Catherine Ann), The Peacock 
“ At Home: “ a Sequel to the Butterfly’s Ball. 
Written by a Lady, and illustrated with elegant 
engravings, org. printed blue paper wrappers 
worn, 6 engraved plates, 16mo, 1807.  (1)

£60-100
 
34.	 ENGSTROM, Albert, ANDERS ZORN, 
Illustrated, n.d.; together with two other 
volumes. (3)

£10-20

35.	 FULLER, S & J. The History of Little Fanny 
Exemplified in a Series of Figures, including a 
cut-out figure of Fannny and six costumes cut-
outs, 1810, paper-covers, in vellum envelope. 

£100-150
 
36.	 A group of circa 223 volumes, mostly late 
19th/early 20th Century decorated cloth covers’ 
together with other works for children.

£100-150
 
37.	 HOLBEIN, John, The Dance of Death, 
through the various stages of human life, cont. 
half calf, 25 etched plates, 4to, one text page 
defective, 1811. Sold with all faults not subject 
to return.  (1)

£30-50
 
38.	 LODGE, Edmund, Portraits of Illustrious 
Personages of Great Britain, 1835, 12 
volumes, half morocco; The People’s Gallery of 
Engravings, 2 volumes, morocco gilt. (14)

£60-100
 
39.	 MAETERLINCK (MAURICE), The Blue 
Bird Book, Illustrated by F.Cayley Robinson, 
translated by Alexander Teixeira de Mattos, 
32nd edition 1912, 4to., cl; WALLACE (LEW.), 
Ben-Hur, Illustrated, London no date, decorative 
cloth cover; together with a quantity of other 
volumes.

£50-100
 
40.	 MILNE, A. A. A Gallery of Children, original 
pictorial cloth, illustrated by H. Willebeek Le 
Mair, 4to. 1925. With 2 copies of the Rubaiyat 
of Omar Khayyam.  (3)

£40-80
 
41.	 MILNE, A. A, Now We Are Six, original 
maroon cloth rubbed, illustrated by E. H. 
Shepard, 8vo, 1927. With 6 other childrens 
illustrated books.   (7)

£50-100
 
42.	 MILNE, A. A. Winnie-The-Pooh, original 
green cloth, illustrated, 8vo, contemporary 
inscription on the blank free endpaper, 1926. 
With ... Now We Are Six, original maroon cloth, 
illustrated, contemporary inscription on the 
front endpaper, 1927.  (2)

£100-180
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43.	 MILNE, A. A. Winnie-The-Pooh, original 
green cloth bumped at the head of the spine, 
illustrated, 8vo, contemporary inscription on 
verso of half-title. 1926. With ... Rackham 
illustrated, Midsummer Night’s Dream, later calf 
front board detached. (2)

£80-120
 
44.	 MILNE, A. A, When We Were Very 
Young, org. blue cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 
blank endpapers, first edition, 1924. Winnie-
The-Pooh, org. green cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 
inscription on a blank endpaper, first edition, 
1926. Now We Are Six, org. maroon cloth, 
illustrated, 8vo, slightly spotted front cover, first 
edition, 1927. The House At Pooh Corner, org. 
pink cloth, illustrated, 8vo, corner torn from 
corner of one page not affecting the text, a 
bright copy, neat cont. ownership inscription on 
endpaper, first edition, 1928. (4)

£1200-1800
 

45.	 NISTER, Ernest publisher ... Peeps into 
Fairyland. A Panorama Picture Book of Fairy 
Stories, original cloth backed pictorial boards 
rubbed, illustrated with 6 pop-up plates (a 
little wear but all complete and in good order), 
oblong 4to, n.d. c1890s.

£100-150
 
46.	 NISTER, Ernest .... publisher, Sweets from 
Fairy Land, original cloth backed pictorial 
boards, coloured moveable plates, very worn, 
4to, n.d. c1890s. With four other childrens 
books inc. a scrap album with colour scraps, 
and an autograph album. (5)
* this lot sold with all faults, not subject to return.

£30-60

47.	 THE OBSERVER’S BOOK OF.. SERIES
DELDERFIELD, Eric, The Observers Book of 
Devon and Cornwall, 1980; LINECAR, Howard, 
The Observer’s Book of Coins, 1977, dust-
wrapper; PARKER, John, The Observer’s Book of 
the Lake District, 1978, dust-wrapper; together 
with 359 other volumes in the same series, 
mostly with dust wrappers. 

£200-300
 
48.	 PARKER, B, Arctic Orphans ... illustrated by 
N. Parker, original pictorial boards, 13 colour 
plates, oblong 4to, n.d. With 4 other illustrated 
books.  (5)

£40-80
 

49.	 PAUL, Evelyn illustrator ... The Romance 
of Tristram and Isoude, circa 1910-20, 4to, lea. 
(worn)

£20-30
 
50.	 POITEAU, A. & TURPIN, P., Flore Paisienne, 
contenant la description des plantes qui 
croissent naturellement aux environs de Paris, 
1813; together with a set of 44 engravings after 
Redoute and others. (a.f.)

£600-1200
 
51.	 POTTER, Beatrix, The Roly-Poly Pudding, 
Illustrated, 1908, with the ownership inscription 
of Eveline F. Warne, cloth.

£250-350
 
52.	 POTTER, Beatrix, a group of 22 works 
including some early editions.

£100-150
 
53.	 GLASS, Dudley, The Songs of Peter Rabbit, 
1951, cloth, dust-wrapper; WOODROFFE, Paul, 
Thirty Old-Time Nursery Songs, no date, picture 
boards, dust-wrapper; MILNE, Alan Alexander & 
FRASER-SIMON, H., Fourteen Songs from When 
We Were Very Young, 1945, quarter cloth, dust-
wrapper; GRAHAME, Kenneth, The Golden Age, 
Illustrated by R.J.E.Moony, 1914, cloth; together 
with five other children’s illustrated volumes. (9)

£30-50
 
54.	 RACKHAM, Arthur ... illustrated, The 
Rhinegold & The Valkyrie by Richard Wagner, 
original cloth short split on front hinge, 34 
mounted colour plates, 4to, 1910. (1)

£100-150
 
55.	 RACKHAM, Arthur (illustrator), Gulliver’s 
Travels, org. pictorial red gilt cloth, 12 colour 
plates, 4to, 1909. Stevenson, R. L, Treasure 
Island, new edition with original illustrations 
by Wal Paget, org. pictorial cloth, 8vo, 1908. 
Folkard, Charles (illustrator), Arabian Nights, 
original pictorial cloth, 12 colour plates, 8vo, 
1913. Grahame, Kenneth, The Wind In The 
Willows, org. green cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1931. 
The first edition illustrated by Ernest H. Shepard. 
With one odd volume of the Waverley Novels. 
(5)

£60-100
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56.	 RACKHAM, Arthur illustrator ... The Book 
of Betty Barber by Maggie Browne, original 
pictorial cloth, 6 colour plates, 12 black and 
white, 4to, Duckworth & Co, n.d. (bookplate 
dated 1920). With 5 other children’s illustrated 
books inc. Girl’s Annual 1887-8.    (6)

£60-80
 
57.	 THE RAINBOW ANNUAL 1950; TIGER 
TIM’S ANNUAL 1953; together with a group 
of other annuals including EAGLE and other 
children’s books.

£50-70
 
58.	 No Lot
 
59.	 RICHMOND, Leonard, The Technique of 
Still Life Painting in Watercolours, Illustrated 
1936, cloth; LEITCH, R.P., A Course of Sepia 
Painting, Illustrated, no date, cloth; together 
with three other works from the same series and 
two further works on the same subject. (7)

£100-150
 
60.	 Thornbecke, E, PEOPLE IN CHINA, 
mounted plates, London, 1935, 4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards in dust wrapper. With 5 
other illustrated works inc. 2 by J.H. Dowd.  (7)

£20-30
 
61.	 THE BOOK OF TRADES, or Library of the 
Useful Arts. Part 111, cont. half sheep worn, 
copper plates, 12mo, 1805. With 10 other 
childrens books.   (11)
* (sold with all faults not subject to return)

£100-150

62.	 YEATS, W. B introduction ... A Book of 
Images Drawn by W. T. Horton, original black 
and yellow decorative cloth, illustrated, 4to, 
Unicorn Quartos No. 2, 1898. With ... YEATS, 
W. B. The Collected Poems, & The Collected 
Plays, cloth in dust wrappers, 8vo, 1937 & 
1934. With ... 3 other works on W. B. Yeats.  (6)

£80-120

63.	 THE YELLOW BOOK An Illustrated 
Quarterly, 13 volume set, original decorative 
cloth some wear to spines, illustrated, 4to, 
Elkin Matthews & John Lane, 1894-97. With 
an additional copy of volume seven, and Mix, 
Katherine Lyon. A Study in Yellow, cloth in dust 
wrapper, 8vo, 1960.   (15)

£100-200
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HISTORY, LITERATURE AND 
BIOGRAPHY

64.	 ADAM, Alexander. A Summary of 
Geography and History, Both Ancient and 
Modern. Cont. sheep, 12 folding maps some 
worn on folds but all complete, 8vo, 1797. (1)

£60-100
 
65.	 ADDISON (Charles), The History of the 
Knights Templars, Illustrated, London 1842; The 
Temple Church, Illustrated, London 1843, cloth. (2)
* Sold with all faults not subject to return

£40-60

66.	 AESCHYLUS, Tragoediae, edited by 
Augustus Wellauer, Leipsig 1823, 2 volumes (in 
one), calf; Q. HORATII FLACCI, Opera, 1796, 
calf (2)

£200-300
 
67.	 ALCOCK (Sir Rutherford), The Capital 
of the Tycoon, Illustrated, London 1863, 2 
volumes, 8vo, org. cloth, gilt.

£150-250
 
68.	 ANDREWS, Lancelot, late Lord Bishop 
of Winchester, Sermons, 5th edition, London 
1661, folio, calf; MEDE, Joseph, Works, vignette 
title-page, London 1672, folio, calf; GILBERT, An 
Exposition of the Thirty-Nine Articles, London 
1700, folio, calf; HOOKER, Richard, Works, 
Dublin 1721, folio, half calf;  SYMON, The 
Books of Job, Psalms etc., London 1743, folio, 
calf; COLLIER, Jeremy, An Ecclesiastical History 
of Great Britain, 1708, 2 volumes, folio, calf; 
PATRICK, Dr. Symon, A Commentary upon the 
Historical Books of the Old Testament, London 
1738, 2 volumes, folio, calf; LOWTH, William, 
A Commentary upon the larger and lesser 
Prophets, 4th edition, London 739, folio, calf; 
SMALRIDGE, George, Sixty Sermons, Oxford 
1724, folio, calf. (11) (a.f.)

 £100-150

69.	 AUDEN, W. H, Collected Poems, cloth in 
d/w, 8vo, 1976. The Age of Anxiety, cloth in 
d/w, 8vo, 1949. About The House, cloth in d/w, 
8vo, 1966. The English Auden Poems, Essays 
and Dramatic Writings 1927-1939, cloth in d/e, 
8vo, 1977. With 26 other books by or about W. 
H. Auden.    (30)

£50-80
 

70.	 AUSTEN, Jane, The Works ... The Chawton 
Edition, half dark red morocco by Bayntun, 8vo, 
1948.  (6)

£100-150
 
71.	 Bacon (Sir Francis), THE ESSAYS, OR 
COUNCILS, CIVIL AND MORAL, London 1718, 
8vo., later morocco gilt.

£30-50
 
72.	 BARNARD, (Edward), A NEW 
COMPREHENSIVE AND COMPLETE HISTORY OF 
ENGLAND, Illustrated, London 1782, folio, calf.
* sold with all faults not subject to return 

£30-50
 
73.	 BECKETT, Samuel. Waiting for Godot, 
original mustard yellow cloth with red lettering 
in slightly edge worn but complete dust 
wrapper, 8vo, Faber & Faber, 1956. (1)

£125-200
 
74.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, 1836; another 1856; 
THE INTERNATIONAL ATLAS AND GEOGRAPHY, 
folio, a part set of the works of Dickens and a 
quantity of correspondence relating to a North 
Devon Family.

£20-40
 
75.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, Robert Barker 1639, 
bound with The Genealogies 1638 and Psalms, 
loss to early and late leaves, vellum-backed calf 
with brass mounts. 
* sold with all faults not subject to return

£150-250
 
76.	 BIBLIA EN LENGUA ESPANOLA. 
TRADUZIDA DE LA VERDAD HEBRAICA, POR 
MUY EXCELENTES LETRADOS, vignette title 
page, David Fernandes Amsterdam 16th/17th 
century but bearing date 1486, contemporary 
tooled gilt calf, gilt edges (holes where clasps 
have been removed)

£700-1000
 
77.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, Illustrated by Robert 
Dudley after Raphael, 1862, original paper-
machie binding elaborately embossed with 
fruit and interweaving branches surrounding 
the title, clasps partly detached and part of one 
clasp missing. 

£200-300
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78.	 THE CHRISTIAN’S FAMILY BIBLE, edited 
by Rev. James Wood, Liverpool 1812, Hurd 
(William), A NEW UNIVERSAL HISTORY OF 
THE RELIGIOUS RITES, CEREMONIES, AND 
CUSTOMS OF THE WHOLE WORLD, Illustrated, 
London, n.d., folio, calf (2)

£40-60
 
79.	 PAYNE’S Illustrated Family Bible. 
Containing the Old & New Testaments ... 
etc. Cont. calf split on hinges, 4to, HAND 
COLOURED PLATES, no date. With A boxed set 
of 10 volumes of the Holy Bible, c1870s.    (2)

£30-60
 
80.	 CHURCHILL FAMILY BIBLE .... The Holy 
Bible, Containing the Old and New Testaments, 
disbound, 4to, Oxford, 1747, final leaf 
defective, with the bookplate of Lord F. A. 
Spencer, ownership inscriptions of Caroline 
Marlborough, and F. Churchill. With a detailed 
list of family births in the contemporary 
manuscript hand of Caroline Marlborough on 
blank endpapers. (1)
* sold with all faults not subject to return

£100-200
 
81.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, containing the Old and 
New Testaments: etc. Cont. calf worn, 4to. 
Bound with The Book of Common Prayer, etc, 
C1 defective, 1738-39. 
* Sold with all faults

£40-80
 
82.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, containing the Old and 
New Testaments, etc. Cont. reverse calf worn, 
many copper-engraved plates, folio, Printed by 
John Harrison, 1783. With another family bible 
associated with the Vaughan family, published 
in Liverpool, 1809, and a Book of Common 
Prayer. (3)
* Sold with all faults not subject to return

£40-80
 
83.	 HOLY BIBLE, leather, 4to, Cambridge, 
1847. With a box of leather bound books (box)

£20-30
 
84.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, Christopher Barker 1586, 
calf.
* sold with all faults not subject to return

£200-250
 

85.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, Robert Barker 1613, 
bound with The Book of Common Prayer, 
1614, calf.
* sold with all faults not subject to return

£150-250
 
86.	 BIBLIA SACRA, vignette title page, Geneva 
1630, folio, calf (loss to spine, front cover 
detached).

£250-350
 
87.	 THE HOLY BIBLE, Oxford 1707, bound 
with The Book of Common Prayer, 1704, calf 
gilt, steel clasps; The Book of Common Prayer, 
John Baskett, London 1720, morocco gilt (2)

£80-120
 
88.	 BIBLIA HEBRAICA, Amsterdam and Utrecht 
1705, 2 volumes, vellum; LOWTH (ROBERT), De 
Sacra Poesi Hebraeorum, Oxford 1821, calf. (3)

£120-200
 
89.	 NEW TESTAMENT (in Greek), Amsterdam 
1701, calf; The New Testament (in Latin 
and Greek), Illustrated, folding plates etc., 
Amsterdam 1711, calf gilt; The New Testament 
(in Greek), Oxford 1836, calf (3)

£100-200
 
90.	 The Holy Bible, Illustrated, edited by 
George D’Oyly and Richard Mant, Oxford 
1817, 4 volumes, quarto, morocco.

£50-100
 
91.	 La Bible, Amsterdam 1678; The Holy Bible, 
1710-11 (lacking front cover and title-page); 
The Book of Common Prayer, Oxford 1712, 
quarto, calf. (3)

£50-100

92.	 NEW TESTAMENT ... Nuvum Testamentum 
Graecum ... contemporary calf, folio, 1723. (1)

£60-100
 
93.	 BOGARDE, Dirk, A Postillion Struck By 
Lighting, cloth in d/w. 8vo, 1977. RENDELL, 
Ruth, The Rottweiler, cloth in d/w, SIGNED, 8vo, 
2003. With other first editions mainly detective 
fiction in dust wrappers inc. 13 volumes by Dick 
Francis. (20)

£50-60
 
94.	 BOOTH, G translator ... The Historical 
Library of Diodorus the Sicilian, London 1700, 
folio, calf.

£100-150
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95.	 Boswell, James, The Life of Samuel Johnson 
... editor Roger Ingpen, 2 vols, original cloth, 
4to, 1925. Pottle, Frederick A, James Boswell 
the earlier years 1740-1769, with Brady, Frank, 
James Boswell the later years 1769-1795, cloth 
in d/w, 2 vols, 1984. Boswell For The Defence 
1769-1774, editors William K. Wimsatt and 
Frederick A. Pottle, cloth in d/w, 1960. Boswell, 
James, Letters ... Addressed to the Rev. W. J. 
Temple, half calf, 8vo, 1857.
With 18 other books relating to Boswell and 
Doctor Johnson.  (24)

£120-150
 
96.	 A part set of Latin works published by 
J.Brindley, mid-18th century. (19)

£50-100
 
97.	 BRONTE, Charlotte ... Works (inc. The Life), 
Thornton Edition, 12 vols, original green cloth, 
8vo, 1924. (12) 

£60-100
 
98.	 BUSBEGIUS, A. G, Que extant Omnia; 
Quibus accessit Epitome De Moribus Turcarum 
... contemporay vellum, 12 mo, 1660.   (1)

£40-60
 
99.	 CALMET, Augustin, An Historical, Critical, 
Geographical, Chronological and Entymological 
Dictionary of the Holy Bible, Illustrated, 1732, 
folio, calf; STACKHOUSE, Thomas, The New 
Sacred History of the Holy Bible, Illustrated, 
1749, 2 volumes, calf. (lacking one cover) (5)

£80-120
 
100.	BINDINGS ... The Canterbury Tales and 
Faerie Queene, half calf, 8vo, 1872. With two 
other leather bound books.  (3)

£20-30
 
101.	CHRISTIE, Agatha, The Hollow, 1946, ex-
library, cloth, dust-wrapper; and thirteen others 
by the same author. (14)

£20-40

102.	CICERO, Marcus Tullius. Orationis ... 
volumes 2 & 3 Only, cont. yap vellum, small 
8vo, Hanover. 1607.  (2)

£40-60
 
103.	CLARENDON, Edward Earl of, The History 
of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in Engalnd, 
Begun in the Year 1641, 6 vols, rebound half 
morocco, 8vo, 1707. With several volumes of 
modern historical biographies. (box)

£30-60

104.	CLARENDON, Edward Hyde. Lord 
Clarendon’s History of the Grand Rebellion, 
Illustrated, London 1717, calf (re-backed); 
NALSON, J., A True Copy of the Journal of The 
High Court of Justice, for the Tryal of K. Charles 
I, London 1684, later calf. (2)
* sold with all faults not subject to return

£60-100
 
105.	CLARK, Samuel. A True and Full 
Narrative of Those two never to be forgotten 
Deliverances: One From The Spanish Invasion in 
88. The Other from the Hellish Powder Plot ... 
etc. (First part only), 8vo, later calf, 1671. (1)
* sold with all faults not subject to return.

£100-150

106.	CLARKE, H. Fabulae Aesopi Selectae. Or 
Select Fables of Aesop, contemporary sheep 
worn, 8vo, 1774. With a defective copy of the 
Modern Farmers Guide, 2 vols. 1768.  (3)

£30-60
 
107.	Book of Common Prayer, possibly 15th 
century, calf-covered panels. (a.f.)

£100-200
 
108.	THe Book of Common Prayer, Charles 
Rill, Henry Hills & Thomas Newcomb 1688, 
morocco.

£60-80
 
109.	COPPARD, W. I, Cottage Scenes During the 
Cholera, original cloth, frontispiece, 8vo, 1848. 
With ... Deborah’s Diary. A Fragment, original 
cloth, frontispiece, 8vo, 1860. With ... Fables 
and Classical Sketches by a Clergyman, original 
cloth, frontispiece, 8vo, n.d.  (3)

£60-100
 
110.	CORNEILLE, (Pierre), Le Theatre de P. 
Corneille, Illustrated, Amsterdam 1703, 5 
volumes, calf.

£100-150
 
111.	CORNHILL MAGAZINE, 22 volumes, 1-22, 
contemporary half green calf with contrasting 
labels a little rubbed, 8vo, 1860-70.  (22)

£100-200
 
112.	CORVO, Frederick Baron. In His Own 
Image, original cloth, 8vo, John Lane, 1901. 
With 8 novels mainly from the same era.  (9)

£40-80
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113.	The Court and City Register for the Year 
1753. Bound with New and Correct Lists of 
both Houses of Parliament. Bound with Lists of 
the Army and Navy ...etc, contemporary gilt 
morocco, 12mo, 1753.  (1)

£40-60
 
114.	CRUCHLEY (G.F.), Cruchley’s New Map of 
the Seat of War in Central Europe and Germany, 
published May 1866; 1862 German Railway 
timetable; Cruchley’s New Map of the Provinces 
of Venetia and Lombardy; Johnston’s New Map 
of the Seat of War in The Danubian Provinces, 
6th editon 1854; WYLD (JAMES) Sketch of the 
country round Montreal, 1837, in slip-case. (5)

£40-80
 
115.	Memoires de Mr. D’Artagnan. 3 vols, 8vo, 
contemporary calf, Amsterdam, 1715. With ... 
8 boxes of mainly 18th century leather bound 
books. (8 boxes)

£100-200
 
116.	DEFOE, Daniel, A Tour Thro’ the whole 
Island of Great Britain, 2 vols, quarter buckram, 
marbled boards, illustrated with maps, limited 
edition, tall 8vo, 1927. With ... BACON, Francis, 
Essays, vellum, limited edition, 8vo, 1891.  (3)

£20-40
 
117.	DESAGULIERS (J.T.), A Course of 
Experimental Philosophy, Illustrated with 32 
plates, 3rd edition London 1763, 2 volumes, 
4to., calf.

£40-80
 
118.	DICKENS, Charles, The Complete Works, 
16 volumes, published Gresham 1903.  

£50-60
 
119.	DICKENS, Charles, A Christmas Carol, 
Illustrated by Charles E. Brock, 1905, pictorial 
gilt vellum; together with a box of Shakespeare, 
Kipling, Hardy, mainly pocket editions.

£20-40
 
120.	DU MAURIER, Daphne, The Flight of the 
Falcon, 1965, cloth, dust-wrapper; together 
with five other works by the same author and 
5 Derek Tangye first editions in dust-wrappers. 
(11)

£25-50
 
121.	EPICTETUS, Enchiridon, et Cebetis Tabula, 
Graece, & Latine, old vellum, title laid down, 
16mo, Rotterdam, 1554. (1)

£60-120

 122.	 Eton College Chronicle, 2 vols, 
contemporary half morocco, folio, 1906-10. 
With a box of other books relating to Eton 
College. (box)

£60-100
 
123.	Evans and Ruffy’s Farmers Journal, Monday 
August 20, 1821; The Sun, Tuesday June 6 
1797; together with a group of other 19th 
century newspapers.

£80-120
 
124.	FONTENELLE, Oeuvres Diverses, Illustrated, 
1728-29. 4 volumes, folio, calf (2 covers detached).

£60-100
 
125.	Bound copies of The Gentleman Magazine 
and The London Magazine, part sets 1736-
1791, 38 volumes.

£300-500
 
126.	THE GENTLEMAN’S MAGAZINE, vols X1V, 
XX1-XX1V. 5 vols, plates, maps, well rebound in 
half calf, 8vo, 1744-1754. (5)
Sold as a periodical not subject to return.

£100-150
 
127.	GILLIES, John. The Orations of Lysias 
and Isocrates, translated from the Greek: with 
some account of their lives ... original boards 
detached, 2 plates, 4to, 1778.  (1)

£40-60
 
128.	GREENE, Graham, Our Man In Havanna, 
1958, cloth, dust-wrapper; together with 13 
others by or about Greene, all but one first 
editions. (14)

£60-100
 
129.	HAYDEN’S Dictionary of Dates and 
Universal Information etc, full calf, 8vo, 1885. 
With a box of miscellaneous leather bindings.  
(box)

£50-100
 
130.	HEBER, The Life of Reginald Heber, 
Illustrated 1830, 2 volumes, quarto, calf. 

£40-60
 
131.	HERODITI Halicarnassei Historiarum, Libri 
IX, vignette title-page, Oliva Pauli Stephani 
1618, folio, quarter calf.

£200-300
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132.	HEYLYN  (PETER), The Historical and 
Miscellaneous Tracts, Illustrated with a portrait, 
1681, folio, calf; GILBERT (BISHOP, OF SARUM), 
An Exposition of the Thirty-Nine Articles, 3rd 
edition, London 1705, calf (2) 

£120-160

133.	HOLMES, Richard, Coleridge Early Visions, 
cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1990. Coleridge Selected 
Poems, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1996. Coleridge 
Darker Reflections, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1998. 
Brown, Malcolm, The Imperial War Museum 
Book of 1914, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 2004. With 
other modern biographies and various pocket 
editions. (box)

£20-40
134.	HUTCHINSON, John. A catalogue 
of Notable Middle Templars, with brief 
biographical notices, original cloth, 8vo, 1902. 
With 5 other volumes related to the Middle 
Temple.  (6)

£30-60
 
135.	JEROME, Jerome K, The Second Thoughts 
of An Idle Fellow, original cloth, lean to text 
block, original cloth sunned, 8vo, 1898. With ... 
10 other unrelated books. (11)

£10-20
 
136.	JEROME, Jerome K, Three Men In A Boat, 
org. blue cloth in a custom made drop-sided 
half morocco book box made by Zaehnsdorf, 
8vo, Arrowsmith, first edition, 1889.  (1)

£60-100
 
137.	Johnson, Samuel, A Journey to the Western 
Islands of Scotland, old calf neatly rebacked, 
new end papers, 8vo, 1775. Boswell, James, The 
Journal of a Tour to the Hebrides, with Samuel 
Johnson, later cloth backed marbled boards, 
frontispiece browned, 8vo, 1807.  (2)

£100-120
 
138.	Johnson, Samuel, The Rambler in Four 
Volumes, cont. calf rebacked, 4 engraved 
frontispieces, small 8vo, twelfth edition,1793. 
Boswell, James, The Life of Samuel Johnson, 
etc, 3 vols, cont calf neatly rebacked, engraved 
frontispiece, folding facsimile plate, 8vo, second 
edition, 1793.  (7)

£120-150
 
139.	JOHNSON (Samuel), Rasselas, Illustrated by 
A. Raimbach after R. Smirke R.A., London 1819, 
4to., half calf.

£40-60
 

140.	JOHNSON, Samuel, The Lives of the 
English Poets, 2 vols, contemporary gilt 
morocco, 12 mo, 1820. With ... ROACH, 
J, Beauties of the Modern Poets... 3 vols, 
contemporary half calf worn, 8vo, 1793.  (5)

£40-60
 
141.	JOSEPHUS (Flavius), Works, Illustrated, 
translated by Ebeneezer Thompson & William 
Charles Price, 2 volumes, London 1777, 4to., 
calf.

£50-100
 
142.	JOSEPHUS, Flavius, Works, vignette title-
page, 1720, 2 volumes, folio, calf.

£200-300
 
143.	JOSEPHUS, The Works .... trans. Arnauld 
D’Andilly, contemporary calf worn, frontispiece, 
folding map (Holy Land), folio, 1701.  (1)

£40-80
 
144.	L’Aminte du Tasse Pastorale, Illustrated, 
1681, calf.

£60-100

145.	LANE’S Ladies Museum, or complete 
Pocket Memorandum-Book for the Year 1788 ... 
etc. folding engraved frontispiece, 12mo, cont. 
sheep worn.  (1)

£40-80
 
146.	Lansdowne, The Marquis ... editor, The 
Queeney Letters being letters addressed to 
Hester Maria Thrale by Doctor Johnson Fanny 
Burney and Mrs. Thrale-Piozzi, cloth in d/w, 
8vo. 1934. With 15 other books relating to 
Doctor Johnson and Mrs. Thrale. (16)
 
147.	Latham, Robert & Matthews, William .... 
editors, The Diary of Samuel Pepys, 11 vols inc. 
index volume, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 8vo, 
1973-83. ( a good set ). with 8 other books 
relating to Samuel Pepys.  (19)
 
148.	LE BRUN, Pierre, Histoire Critique des 
Pratiques Superstitieuses, Amsterdam 1733-36, 
four volumes, octavo, calf.

£20-30
 
149.	LENNARD, Samson, Luthers Fore-
Runners: or, a Cloud of Witnesses, Deposing 
for the Protestant faith. Gathered together in 
the Historie of the Waldenses ... etc, sheep 
rebacked, 4to, 1624. (1)
* With the Dacre bookplate.

£200-300
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150.	LEWIS, Thomas, Origines Hebraeae: The 
Antiquities of the Hebrew Republick, London 
1724-25, 4 volumes, octavo, calf.

£50-100
 
151.	Titi Livii Historiarum Libri, Lud. Batavorum 
1654, 3 volumes, vellum; C. Julius Caesoris, 
1625; M.T. Ciceronis de Officiis, Amst. 1664; L. 
Annaei Flori Rerum Romanarum, 1698, calf. (6)

£150-300
 
152.	Fernware binding ... Longfellow, H. W, The 
Poetical Works, pictorial wooden boards with 
morocco spine, illustrated, 8vo, 1873. With 
Mauchline ware binding ... Scott, Sir Walter, The 
Lay of the Last Ministrel, wooden boards with 
vignette designs on the upper cover which is 
nearly detached, morocco spine, photographic 
plates, 8vo, 1889. (2)

£60-100
 
153.	MACDIARMID (JOHN), Lives of British 
Statesmen, Illustrated, 1838, morocco gilt; 
MILTON (JOHN), THOMSON (JAMES) & 
YOUNG (EDWARD), The Poetical Works, 
frontispiece, edited by H.F.Cary, London 
1841, morocco gilt; COWPER (WILLIAM), 
Poetical Works, vignette title page, London 
1839, morocco gilt; GRAY (THOMAS), Poems, 
edited by John Mitford, portrait, London 1814, 
morocco gilt. (4)

£50-80
 
154.	MAFFEI (MARQUIS SCIPIO), A Compleat 
History of the Ancient Ampitheatres... and in 
particular that of Verona, Illustrated, Translated 
by Alexander Gordon, London 1730, 8vo, calf.           

£100-150
 
155.	MALKIN, Benjamin Heath. A Father’s 
Memoirs of His Child, contemporary half calf 
worn, engraved frontispiece by WILLIAM BLAKE, 
3 other plates, damp staining to first few pages, 
tall 8vo, 1806. (1)
* In the preface the author gives one of the first and 
extensive account of Blake’s early life and career 

£150-300
 
156.	(29).
MALORY, Sir Thomas, The Works ... edited by 
Eugene Vinaver, 3 vols, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1967 
(a fresh set). Updike, John, Rabbit, Run, cloth in 
d/w, 8vo, 1961. With 8 other Updike novels. & 
14 vols of the Imperial Dictionary of Universal 
Biography, and a few other literary works. (box)

£50-100
 

157.	MANDEVILLE, Bernard de. The Fable of the 
Bees: or, Private Vices Publick Benefits. [ First 
part all published ] Two titles the first trimmed 
and window mounted, the second with 
manuscript restoration in the top corner, age 
discolouration throughout, some chipping and 
severe browning at page edges, recent polished 
calf, (xxvi); 1-228 pages, 8vo, 1714. (1)
* with “rejoyning” page 36, line 26.

£500-1000
 
158.	MANN, Thomas. Death In Venice, original 
green cloth lettered in gilt on the spine and 
upper cover in edge chipped dust wrapper 
which is darkened on the spine area, slight 
fading where there is slight loss of the dust 
wrapper, 8vo, Martin Secker, 1928.

£100-180
 
159.	MASSILLON, Jean Baptiste, Sermons, 1770, 
9 volumes, octavo, calf.

£20-40
 
160.	MAUGHAM, W. Somerset. Cakes and Ale, 
original blue cloth in edge worn dust wrapper, 
8vo,  1930. With ... Maugham, W. Somerset. 
Don Fernando, original cloth in torn dust 
wrapper, 8vo 1935.  (2)

£40-80
 
161.	McCRAE, Hugh, Satyrs and Sunlight, 
Illustrated by Norman Lindsay, introduction 
by Thomas Earp, Fanfrolico Press 1928, h.m.p. 
459/550, morocco.

£50-70
 
162.	MILTON, John, Paradise Lost, Illustrated by 
John Milton, London 1833, morocco gilt

£300-500
 
163.	MILTON, John. Paradise Lost. A Poem, in 
Twelve Books. 2 vols, calf, frontispieces, 8vo, 
1770. With ... Paradise Regain’d. A Poem, 
in Four Books. 2 vols, calf, frontispiece, 8vo, 
1766.(4)

£60-100
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GLADYS MITCHELL ARCHIVE & FIRST 
EDITIONS

GLADYS MITCHELL (1901-1983) .... English 
author, who wrote over 60 books. Also used the 
pseudonyms Stephen Hockaby and Malcom Torrie. 
Best known for her detective novels with her 
beloved character Mrs. Bradley (played by Diane 
Rigg in the BBC television series).
Feted during her life, called the “Great Gladys” 
by Philip Larkin. She was a early member of the 
Detective Club, which included G. K. Chesterton, 
Agatha Christie, Dorothy Sayers, etc. Throughout 
the “Golden Age” she was considered on of the 
Big Three women detective writers. These books 
and letters are all presented to Ruth M. Sheath 
who for many years was Gladys Mitchell’s typist

164.     MITCHELL, Gladys, The Devil At Saxon 
Wall, cloth, signed copy, 1935. (1)

£50-100
 
165.	MITCHELL, Gladys, The Rising Moon, cloth 
in d/w, signed copy, 1945. (1)

£50-80
 
166.	MITCHELL, Gladys, The Echoing Strangers, 
cloth in d/w, signed copy + ALS. With Another 
Copy, cloth in d/w, signed copy + ALS, 1975.(2)

£80-120
 
167.	MITCHELL, Gladys, Late, Late in the Evening, 
cloth in d/w, signed copy + ALS, 1976. Nest of 
Vipers, cloth in d/w, signed copy, 1979. (2)

£50-100
 
168.	MITCHELL, Gladys, The Whispering 
Knights, cloth in d/w, signed copy + ALS, 1980. 
The Greenstone Griffins, cloth in d/w, signed 
copy + 2 signed postcards, 1983. (2)

£50-100
 
169.	MITCHELL, Gladys ... a collection of 18 
autographed letters signed, addressed to 
Ruth Sheath, discussing much relating to the 
publication of her books,dated 1961-83. Also 
sold with a small collection of related ephemera 
inc. letters from her brother, and publication 
details of her books, etc.

£350-600
 

170.	MONTAGU ... The Works of the Right 
Honourable Lady Mary Wortley Montagu, 5 
vols, portrait frontispiece, 10 facsimile plates 
inc. folding, later half green calf, extra gilt and 
contrasting morocco labels on the spine. 8vo, 
1803.  (5)

£60-100

171.	MOTTLEY, John, The History of the Life 
and Reign of Empress Catherine, Illustrated 
with portrait and folding map, London 1744, 2 
volumes, calf.

£40-80
 
172.	MUDGE (Z.), An Essay towards a New 
English Version of the Book of Psalms from  the 
Original Hebrew, London 1744, 4to., calf.

£40-80
 
173.	MUDGE, Z., Sermons of Different Subjects, 
SIMONS, W., A Treatise concerning.. the Publick 
Worship of God, London 1740; together with a 
group of leather-bound volumes. (26)

£100-200
 
174.	MUSIC ... A volume of 19th century piano 
music illustrated with a coloured lithograph 
‘The Camp’, folio, half calf; together with a 
quantity of sheet and manuscript music etc.

£30-50
 
175.	MUSIC ... Six Sonatas for the Piano Forte or 
Harpsichord ... by Ignace Pleydel, half calf worn, 
folio, n. d. With 3 other bound collections of 
music inc. one in Ms.   (4)

£40-80
 
176.	NICOLSON, Nigel ... editor, Harold 
Nicolson Diaries and Letters 1930-1962, 3 vols, 
cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1966-8. With other historical 
biographies.   (box)

£20-40
 
177.	NIETZSCHE, Friedrich. The Dawn of Day, 
original cloth, tall 8vo, T. Fisher Unwin, 1903.
With ... Thus Spake Zarathustra a book for 
all and none, original cloth, tall 8vo, T. Fisher 
Unwin, 1899.   (2)

£40-80
 
178.	OUGHTON, Thomas, Ordo Judiciorum, 
London 1738, 2 volumes, quarto, calf; JACOB, 
Giles, A New Law-Dictionary, 1729, folio, calf 
(a.f)

£40-80
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179.	 Piozzi, Hester Lynch, Observations and 
Reflections made in the Course of a Journey 
Through France, Italy, and Germany, 2 vols, 
cont. calf rebacked spine relaid, 8vo, 1789. 
Boswell, James, An Account of Corsica, the 
journal of a tour of that island; etc, cont. calf 
rebacked preserving the original label, half-title, 
engraved portrait frontispiece, lacks the map, 
8vo, 1768.   (3)

£100-120
 
180.	PLINY, Amplissimum Lucidissimum  
Perspicacissimque...., vignette title-page, 1582, 
folio, calf. (a.f.)

£100-200
 
181.	POPE, Alexander, Works 1741-3, 
4 volumes, calf; LOCKE, John, An Essay 
concerning Human Understanding, London 
1735, 2 volumes, calf; another edition, London 
1828, 3 volumes, calf.

£30-60

182.	PRINCE, John, Worthies of Devon, portrait, 
London 1810, quarto, half morocco.

£30-50
 
183.	The Whole Book of Psalmes, edited by 
Thomas Sternhold, John Hopkins and others, 
London, vignette title-page, wire-mounted 
cover.

£250-350
 
184.	A quantity of assorted volumes including 
literature etc.

£20-40
 
185.	Quinti Curtii Rufi de Rebus Gestis Alexandri 
Magni, Regis Macedonium, Illustrated, Delphus 
& Lugd. Bt. 1724, 2 volumes, quarto, calf.

£100-150
 
186.	RALEGH, Sir Walter, The History of the 
World in Five Books, portrait, London 1736, 2 
volumes, folio, calf.

£80-120
 
187.	ROSSETTI, Christina G, Time Flies: a 
reading diary, org. cloth, 8vo, 1897. The 
Poetical Works, fine tree calf, 8vo, 1904. With 5 
other books by and about Rossetti. (7)

£25-50
 
188.	SALE, George editor ... The Koran, 
Illustrated, London 1764, 2 volumes, 8vo, calf.

£150-200
 

189.	SALMON, The Characters of The Several 
Noblemen and Gentlemen that have Died in 
Defence of their Respective Princes, London 
1724, octavo, calf.

£60-100
 
190.	SALMON, Modern History: or, The Present 
State of All Nations, Illustrated with plates and 
folding maps etc., Volume 1 only, 1739, quarto, 
calf; KAEMPER, Engelbertus, The History of 
Japan, Illustrated, Volume 2 only, 1728, folio, 
calf. (2)

£200-300
 
191.	SANDERSON, William, A Compleat History 
of The Lives and Reigns of Mary Queen of 
Scotland, and Her Son and Successor James 
The Sixth, King of Scotland, 1656, cf. (lacking 
portrait)`

£50-70
 
192.	SASSOON, Siegfried, Collected Poems 
1908-1956, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1961. Hardy, F. 
E, The Life of Thomas Hardy, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 
1962. Hillier, Bevis, Young Betjeman, cloth in 
d/w, 8vo, 1988. The Oxford Diaries of Arthur 
Hugh Clough, cloth, 8vo, 1990. With other 
books of literature. (box)

£25-50
 
193.	SAURIN , Discours Historiques, Critiques, 
Theologiques et Moraux...du Vieux et du 
Nouveau Testament, Illustrated, 1728-1739, 
6 volumes, foloio, half calf (some covers 
detached).

£100-200
 
194.	SCOTT, Walter, The Lord of the Isles; a 
poem, half calf, 8vo, 1815. With 20 other 
leather bindings various subjects.  (21)

£50-100
 
195.	SCOTT, Sir Walter, Guy Mannering or 
The Astrologer, Illustrated, London 1898, calf; 
together with a small box of miscellaneous 
volumes.

£10-20
 
196.	SCOTT, Sir Walter, The Waverley Novels, 
1841, 25 volumes, half morocco,

£75-150
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197.	Scriptores Rei Rusticae Veteres Latini Cato, 
Varro, Columella Palladius, Leipzig 1735, 2 
volumes, quarto, calf,; MACKNIGHT, James, 
A Harmony of the Four Gospels, Illustrated, 
London 1763, 2 volumes, quarto, calf. (4)

£60-100
 
198.	SENAULT, Jean Francois, L’Homme 
Chrestien, Ou La Reperation De La Nature Par 
La Grace, contemporary vellum, Amsterdam, 
1665.  (1)

£40-80
 
199.	SENECA, Lucius Annaeus. Tragoediae 
... contemporary calf, engraved title, 8vo, 
Amsterdam, 1651.  (1)

£40-80
 
200.	SEWELL, William, The History of the Rise, 
Increase and Progress of the Christian People 
called Quakers, 4th edition 1799, 2 volumes, 
calf; BARCLAY, Robert, A Catechism of Faith, 
London 1828, calf; WATSON, Samuel, A Short 
Account of the Convincement...of the Lord Jesus 
Christ, London 1712; TOMKINS, John, Piety 
Promoted, 2nd edition 1711, sheep; BARCLAY, 
John, Selection from the Letters and Papers, 
London 1841, calf; TUKE, Samuel, Selections 
from the Epistles etc of George Fox, York 1825, 
later half calf; together with three other related 
volumes. (10)

£30-50
 
201A.	 SHAKESPEARE, W, The Complete 
Works, 3 vols, illustrated Kenny Meadows, 
cont. half calf, 4to, n.d. With ... 6 vols The 
Family History of England, half calf, n.d. With 
... numerous volumes of the Cornhill Magazine, 
and an odd volume of Shakespeare. (alot)

£30-60
 
202.	SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley, The School for 
Scandal, Illustrated by Thomas Lowinsky, edited 
by R. Crompton Rhodes, Shakespeare Head 
Press 1930 (475), half vellum; a letter from 
VIVIEN LEIGH tipped-in “Many Many Happy 
Returns to my Dear Sir Peter and many thanks 
too for the great pleasure and privilege it has 
been to act with you, with affectionate wishes, 
Vivien Leigh”

£100-150
 
203.	SLOANE, William Milligan, Life of Napoleon 
Bonaparte, Illustrated, 1896, in 20 original 
parts, printed paper covers.

£30-60
 

204.	SOPHOCLES, Tragedies Grecques de 
Sophocle, frontis, ed. M. Dacrer, Paris 1693, 
vellum.

£60-100
 
205.	SOUTHEY (ROBERT), Thalaba the 
Destroyer, 4th edition 1821, 2 volumes (in 1), 
morocco, gilt; Roderick, The Last of the Goths, 
5th edition 1818, 2 volumes, morocco gilt;The 
Life of Nelson, portrait, 1824, 2 volumes., calf 
(a.f.)

£30-50
 
206.	THE SPECTATOR. Edits ... R. Steel, J. 
Addison, etc, 8 vols, contemporary calf, 8vo, 
n.d.  (8)

£20-40
 
207.	SPENSER, Edmund. The Works, 6 vols, 
illustrated, contemporary calf worn, small 8vo, 
1750. With ... MONAIGNE, Michel Eyquem de. 
Essais, 5 vols, half calf, 8vo, 1727. With Another 
six volume set of Spencer’s Works, and one of 
Dante.  (18)

£20-40
 
208.	SWIFT, Jonathan, Lemuel Gulliver - Travels 
into Several Remote Nations of the World, in 
four parts, 4th edition London 1742, octavo., 
calf.

£40-60
 
209.	Tennyson, Alfred Lord, The Work, attractive 
unsigned ‘Art Nouveau’ morocco binding, 8vo, 
1901.

£40-80
 
210.	TENNYSON, Alfred, The Princess, full red 
calf with an overall floral patterned, 8vo, 1880. 
With 9 other leather bound books. (10)

£60-100
 
211.	TENNYSON, Alfred Lord, The Letters ... 
editors Cecil Y. Lang and Edgar F. Shannon, 3 
vols, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1982-90. With other 
modern literary biographies. (box)

£30-60
 
212.	THACKERAY, William Makepeace, The 
Works, 12 volume set, half calf, cloth sides, 8vo, 
1881-82.  (12)

£50-70
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213.	THOMSON, James, The Seasons, 
Illustrated, London 1752, octavo, calf; together 
with another edition, 1803; EDGEWORTH,  
Maria, The Modern Griselda, 2nd edition, 
London 1805, calf. (3)

£30-50

214.	THOMSON, James, The Seasons, London 
1818; Campbell , Thomas, The Pleasures of 
Hope, Illustrated, 1820, calf; BYRON, George 
Gordon Noel, The Corsair, 4th edition 1814, 
morocco; ENFIELD, William, The History of 
Philosophy, London 1840, half calf; together 
with 7 other volumes. (11)

£40-80
 
215.	THOYRAS, Rapin de, The History of 
England, Illustrated, translated N.Tindal, 2nd 
edition, 1732-1747, 5 volumes, folio, half calf.

£200-400
 
216.	TITMARSH, M.A., The Irish Sketch-Book, 
Illustrated 1845, 2 volumes, cloth; THACKERAY, 
William Makepeace, The History of Pendennis, 
Illustrated, London 1849, 2 volumes, half calf. (4)

£30-60
 
217.	Traits and Stories of the Irish Peasantry, 
Illustrated, 2nd edition 1834, calf gilt; Fard 
Orougha the Miser, 2nd editon 1841, calf. (4)

£60-100
 
218.	TRIALS ... The Trial of James Annesley and 
Joseph Redding, before the Right Honourable 
The Lord Chief Baron Parker, &c. at the Session 
House in the Old-Bailey, on Thursday the 15th of 
July, 1742. For the Murder of Thomas Egglestone, 
old calf worn, title-page nearly detached, folio, 
1744. Bound with... The Trial in Ejectment (at 
large) between Campbell Craig, Lessee of James 
Annesley Esq; and others, etc. 1744. (1)

£60-100
 
219.	Vetus Testamentum Graece, Oxford 1817, 
6 volumes, octavo, calf; HAMMOND, H., A 
Paraphrase and Annotations upon all the Books 
of the New Testament, Oxford 1845, 4 volumes, 
calf; SLADE, James, Annotations on the Ep;istles, 
1845, 2 volumes, calf; ELSLEY, Annotations on 
the Four Gospels, 1841, 2 volumes, calf. (14)

£60-100
 
220.	VINCENT, Thomas, God’s Terrible Voice in 
the City, 1667, contemporary sheep (lacking all 
before title-p, section cut-out from margin of 
title-p.)

£80-120

 221.	 WALLACE, Thomas. The Heavenly 
Home, cont. morocco, 8vo, 1850. With ... 13 
other calf and morocco bound volumes.  (14)

£60 -100
 
222.	WALPOLE, Horace, Earl of Orford. The 
Castle of Otranto, a Gothic Story, contemporary 
calf worn, half-title, 8vo, 1769. With ... 7 other 
works. (8)

£80-120
 
223.	WATERLAND, Rev. Daniel, Works, 2nd 
edition, Oxford 1843, 6 volumes, calf.

£30-60
 
224.	WILDE, Oscar. Intentions ... the decay of 
lying pen pencil and poison the critic as artist 
the truth of masks, original green cloth with gilt 
lettering rubbed and marked, lean to text block, 
8vo, James R. Osgood McIlvaine & Co, 1891. (1)

£80-120
 
225.	WILDE, Oscar. Salome drame en un acte, 
original mauve printed wrappers faded slightly 
chipped, 4to, Librairie de L’Art Independant & 
Elkin Mathews, 1893.  (1)

£80-120
 
226.	WILDE, Oscar. A House of Pomegranates, 
original brown, green and orange cloth lettered 
in gilt rubbed, first gathering detached, 4 
plates and decorations by C. Ricketts and C. 
H. Shannon, 4to, James R. Osgood McIlvaine, 
1892. (1)

£200-300
 
227.	WILDE, Oscar, The Picture of Dorian Gray, 
original grey paper covered boards lettered 
and decorated in gilt on the upper cover, lacks 
the spine, 8vo, Ward Lock & Bowden, No date. 
With ... Poems, original vellum gilt very soiled, 
8vo, David Bogue, 1881. With the bookplate of 
William Crampton. (2)

£200-300
 
227A WILDE, Oscar, The Importance of Being 
Earnest, an early Samuel French acting edition, 
lacking covers

£20-30

228.	WILDE, Oscar. The Ballad of Reading 
Gaol By C.3.3. original cream buckram backed 
cinnamon coloured cloth soiled spine tanned, 
8vo, Leonard Smithers, 1898. On ‘Van Gelder’ 
watermarked paper. The Author’s name does 
not appear on the title-page. (1)

£200-300
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229.	WILDE, Oscar. The Importance of Being 
Earnest a trivial comedy for serious people, 
original cloth faded and slightly soiled, 4to, 
Leonard Smithers & Co, 1899. (1)

£200-300
 
230.	WILDE, Oscar. The Happy Prince and other 
tales, original pictorial paper covered boards 
soiled and cracked on rear hinge, illustrated 
by Walter Crane and Jacomb Hood, 4to, 1889, 
second edition. With ... another edition. (2) 

£40-80
 
231.	WILDE, Oscar. The Portrait of Mr. W.H. 
original light blue wrappers lettered in dark blue 
torn on spine, limited numbered edition of 200 
copies, 4to, Privately Printed, (1889). (1)

£60-100
 
232.	WILDE, Oscar. Essays, Criticisms and 
Reviews ... now first collected, original stiff card 
paper wrappers hinges split, un-numbered 
limited edition 300 copies, 4to, Privately 
Printed, 1901.  (1)

£60-100
 
233.	WILDE, Oscar. An Ideal Husband, original 
cloth faded and slightly soiled, 4to, Leonard 
Smithers & Co, 1899.  (1)

£100-150
 
234.	WILLIAM 111 ... A Form of Prayers, used 
by his late Majesty K. William 111... calf worn 
on spine, frontispiece, 12mo, 1704. With ... an 
incomplete copy of A’ Kempis, De Imitatione 
Christi. With 3 early 19th century pamphlets. (5)

£30-60
 
235.	WODEHOUSE, Pelham Grenville, A box of 
23 volumes by or about Wodehouse, mainly 
reprints; together with 11 volumes in the 
Observer Books series and three unrelated 
volumes. (37)

£30-60
 

236.	WODEHOUSE, P. G. Summer Moonshine, 
org. orange cloth with black lettering in worn 
and torn dust wrapper with old sellotape repairs 
on the verso but largely intact, 8vo, Herbert 
Jenkins, 1938.

£80-120

237.	WODEHOUSE, P. G. Eggs, Beans and 
Crumpets, org orange cloth lettered in black 
on the spine which is lightly faded in edge 
worn but virtually complete dust wrapper, 8vo, 
Herbert jenkins, 1940.

£100-200
 
238.	WODEHOUSE, P. G. Spring Fever, org.
orange cloth lettered in black in slightly torn 
dust wrapper, 8vo, no date “first printing”. 
With ... Love among the Chickens, cloth in dust 
wrapper, reprint. The Luck of the Bodkins, cloth 
in dust wrapper, reprint. Young Man in Spats, 
cloth in dust wrapper. (4)

£50-80
 
239.	WODEHOUSE, P. G, Very Good, Jeeves ! 
Original orange cloth with black lettering, 8vo, 
first edition, 1930. Thank You, Jeeves, original 
orange cloth with black lettering in slightly 
torn d/w, 8vo, second printing, (1935). The 
Old Reliable, original orange cloth with black 
lettering in price-clipped d/w, first edition, 
1951. (3)
* All very bright fresh copies.

£80-120
 
240.	WOOLF, Virginia. The Death of The Moth, 
original blue cloth in slightly defective (Vanessa 
Bell) dust wrapper, 8vo, 1942. With ... Hardy, 
Thomas. The Short Stories, cloth in dust wrapper, 
8vo, 1928. With 25 other works of 20th century 
literature mainly in dust wrappers.  (27)

£60-100
 
241.	XENOPHON, De Cyri Expeditione Libri 
Septem, Illustrated with frontispiece and folding 
map, in Latin and Greek, Oxford 1735, 4to., calf

£60-100

242.	No Lot
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MILITARY
 
243.	ARMY REGULATIONS & STANDING 
ORDERS .... Circular Memorandum on Courts-
Martial for the use on active service .... June, 
1917, original paper covers. With many more 
similar items inc. ‘New Illustrated Descriptive 
Price List of Electric and Magnetic Experimental 
Appartus’.   (box)

£50-100
 
244.	Butcher (Harry C.), THREE YEARS WITH 
EISENHOWER, Illustrated, 1946, cloth; together 
with a quantity of volumes on military-related 
subjects.

£50-100

245.	CHURCHILL, Winston S, The Second World 
War, 6 vols, half blue morocco, illustrated, tall 
8vo, (6)
* “ Chartwell Edition.”

£40-60
 
246.	EDWARDS (KENNETH), The Grey 
Diplomatists, Illustrated, 1939, cloth; HART 
(B.H. LIDDELL),  The Real War 1914-1918, 
1930, cloth; LEWIS (LLOYD), Sherman - 
Fighting Prophet, Illustrated, New York 1932, 
cloth; together with a quantity of military-
related works.

£50-70
 
247.	HARDIE, Martin & SABIN, Arthur K ... 
editors. War Posters issued by belligerent and 
neutral nations 1914-1919, original pictorial 
cloth, 80 plates, 4to, A. & C Black, 1920. (1)

£40-80
 
248.	HENNIKER, Liut.-Col. M.C.A., Memoirs of 
a Junior Officer, Illustrated, L. 1951, cloth, dust-
wrapper; HANKEY, Donald, A Student in Arms, 
portrait, London 1916, cloth; together with a 
group of volumes on military subjects.

£20-40
 
249.	HITLER (ADOLF), Mein Kampf, Illustrated 
with portrait, Munich 1930, cloth

 £100-150

250.	HOZIER, Captain H. M, The Franco-
Prussian War : its causes, incidents, and 
consequences, 2 volumes, contemporary half 
calf lacking spine labels, maps, plans, plates, 
4to, n.d. c1870s.  (2)

£50-100
 

251.	A set of 8 volumes from THE BRITISH 
AT WAR series, edited by Ludovic Kennedy; 
together with a group of war-related pamphlets, 
maps and manuals.

£50-70
 
252.	LAWRENCE (T.E.), The Letters, edited 
by David Garnett, 1964, cloth; CAEMMERER 
(LIEUT.-GEN. von), THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
STRATEGICAL SCIENCE, London 1905, cloth; 
together with a group of military-related works.

 £40-60

253.	LEEKE (William), The History of Lord 
Smeaton’s Regiment, (The 52nd Light Infantry) 
at the Battle of Waterloo, Illustrated with 
portrait and plans, London 1866, 2 volumes, 
cloth. 
* sold with all faults not subject to return

£60-100
 
254.	LEEKE (William), The History of Lord 
Smeaton’s Regiment (the 52nd Light Infantry) 
at the Battle of Waterloo, Illustrated with 
portrait and plans, London 1866, 2 volumes, 
cloth; together with a supplement, 1871, a 
manuscript letter from the author and a small 
group of related material.

£80-120
 
255.	LEWIS (MICHAEL), The Navy of Britain, 
Illustrated, London 1948; JEANS (SURGEON 
REAR-ADMIRAL T.T.), A Naval Venture, 
Illustrated, cloth; KEYES (SIR ROGER), 
Adventures Ashore and Afloat, Illustrated, 1939, 
cloth; together with 17 other volumes on naval 
subjects. (20)
 
256.	MCCANCE, Captain S, History of the Royal 
Munster Fusiliers, 2 vols, org. cloth, numerous 
plates and maps, 4to, Printed for Private 
Circulation, 1927.  (2)

£50-100
 
257.	MITCHELL, Major T.L., A Series of Figures 
shewing All the Motions in the Manual and 
Platoon Exercises and The Different Firings 
according to Her Majesty’s Regulations, 
Illustrated with 26 engraved plates, octavo, 
quarter lea.

£60-100
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258.	MOORE, James, A Narrative of the 
Campaign of the British Army in Spain, 
Commanded by His Excellency Lieut.-General 
Sir John Moore ... etc, contemporary half calf 
rubbed, 2 folding maps, 8vo, 1809. With ... 
Royal Memoirs on the French Revolution ... etc, 
original boards worn, frontispiece, 8vo, 1823. (2)

£80-120
 
259.	NAUTICAL MAGAZINE, cont. half calf, 
8vo. charts, 1855. WEDMORE, Sir Frederick & 
SHORT, Sir Frank. The Etched Work of Martin 
Hardie, original boards stained, 8vo, tipped-in 
plates, no date. With 2 boxes of misc. books inc. 
a Bible. (2 boxes)

£30-60
 
260.	RICHARDS, Walter, Her Majesty’s Army, 
Illustrated with chromolithographic plates 
(including some from another work), no date, 2 
volumes, quarto, half morocco.

£80-120
 
261.	ROYAL GEORGE ... A Narrative of the 
Loss of the Royal George, at Spithead, August, 
1782, leather backed wooden boards chipped, 
folding frontispiece, 4 plates, 12mo, 1841. With 
... SOUTHEY, Robert. The Life of Nelson, 2 vols 
bound in one, rebound half calf, 2 frontispieces, 
8vo, 1813. With ... The Navy List, 1833, 
rebound. (3)

£80-120

262.	SEYMOUR, Edward, History of the Wars 
Resulting from the French Revolution: etc, 
2 vols, hand coloured maps, plates, some 
staining, half sheep, 8vo, 1815. With ... Sydney, 
T, A New and Complete History of England, etc, 
cont calf, engraved plates, folio, 1773. With a 
1807 Family Bible published in Ormskirk.   (4)

£40-80
 
263.	VOLUNTEER SERVICE GAZETTE ... Vol V11, 
contemporary half calf, folio, 1865

£40-60
 
264.	WALROND, Colonel H., Historical Records 
of the 1st Devon Militia, Illustrated, 1897, 
cloth; JACSON, Colonel M., The Record of A 
Regiment of The Line, Illustrated 1908, cloth; 
TAYLOR Jeremy, The Devons, Illustrated, 1951, 
cloth; FREEMAN, Engineer-Com. Benson, The 
Yeomanry of Devon 1794-1927, Illustrated, 
edited by Earl Fortescue, London 1927, cloth. (4)

£60-100
 

265.	Watch, Station, Quarter, and Fire Bills, &c. 
For the use of Her Majesty’s Ships, half calf, 
8vo, 1882. With ... The Pilot’s Handbook for 
the English Channel, original cloth, contents 
shaken, charts, 8vo, 1889.  (2)

£30-60
 
266.	WELSH, Colonel James, Military 
Reminiscences; extracted from a journal of 
nearly forty years’ active service in the East 
Indies. 2 volumes. illustrations all present, some 
soiling, old boards, 8vo, 1830.  (2)

£80-120
 
267.	WILKINSON, Norman, The Dardanelles, 
Illustrated, 2nd impression 1916, quarto. cloth; 
LESLIE , Shane, Jutland, 1930, cloth, dust-
wrapper; together with a group of four other 
related volumes. 

£40-60
 
268.	YOUNG, Filson, The Relief of Mafeking, 
Illustrated, 1900, cloth; HAMILTON, Ernest 
W., The First Seven Divisions, Illustrated, 10th 
edition 1916, cloth; together with a group of 10 
other volumes on Boer War and WW1. (12)

£50-70
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TRAVEL AND TOPOGRAPHY
 
269.	ALLEN, Chas. H, A Visit To Queensland and 
her Goldfields, original cloth, 8vo, 1870.  (1)

£60-100
 
270.	AMUNDSEN, Roald,  Sydpolen Den Norske 
Sydpolsfaerd Med Fram 1910-1912, Illustrated, 
1912, 2 volumes, decorated cloth.

£150-250
 
271.	BEATTIE, William, Switzerland. Illustrated in 
a series of views taken expressly for this work by 
W. H. Bartlett, Esq. 2 vols, cont. half calf worn, 2 
engraved titles, folding map, 106 plates, 4to, , 
1836.  (2)

£80-120

272.	BYRON (John), The Narrative...of the 
Great Distresses...on the Coast of Patagonia, 
Illustrated with a frontispiece, 2nd edition, 
London 1768, 8vo., half calf (front cover 
detached).

£60-100
 
273.	CLAXON , Capt., Reports upon the Voyage 
from Bristol to London and Fourth Edition of 
the Description of the Great Britain Steam 
Ship, with Reports of her Experimental Trips, 
Illustrated, paper covers.

£60-100
274.	CONDAMINE, De La, Relation Abregee 
D’un Voyage Fait Dans L’Interieur De 
L’Amerique Meridionale, depuis la cote de 
la Mer du Sud, jusqu’aux Cotes du Bresil & 
de la Guyane .... etc, contemporary half calf 
worn, 8vo, folding frontispiece, folding map, 
Maestricht, 1778.  (1)

£100-150
 
275.	DAVIS (Sir John Francis), China, During the 
War and Since the Peace, Illustrated, 1852, 2 
volumes, 8vo., org. cloth worn.

£60-100
 
276.	DODSWORTH (Roger) & DUGDALE 
(William), Monasticum Anglicanum, Illustrated, 
London 1655, folio, calf.; DUGDALE (William), 
The Baronage of England, folding table, London 
1676, folio, calf, gilt; POLWHELE (Richard), The 
History of Devonshire, Illustrated, 1793, volume 
111 only, folio, half calf (3).

£60-100
 

277.	ELLIOTT, C. B, Travels in the Three Great 
Empires of Austria, Russia, and Turkey, 2 vols, 
org. cloth rebacked, 2 tinted lithograph plates, 
2 maps, 8vo, 1838. (2)

£200-250

278.	ELLIS (William), Three Visits to Madagascar 
during the Years 1853-1854-1856, Illustrated, 
London 1858, cloth, gilt; PATTERSON (Lieut-
Col J. H.), The Man-Eaters of Tsavo, Illustrated, 
London 1907, cloth. (2)

£80-120
 
279.	FOWLER, George. Three Years in Persia; 
with travelling adventures in Koordistan, 2 vols, 
contemporary morocco, 8 lithograph plates, 
one volume affected by damp, 8vo, 1841. (2)

£150-200
 
280.	GILLY, William Stephen, Narrative of an 
Excursion to the Mountains of Piemont, in the 
year MDCCCXX111 ... etc, contemporary full 
morocco, 2 folding maps, 3 folding facsimile 
plates, 8vo, 1826.   (1)

£40-80

281.	HALL, S. C, The Book of the Thames from 
its rise to its fall, original decorative cloth, 
illustrated, 4to, n.d. new edition. With ... 
Hofland, T. C, The British Angler’s Manual, or 
the art of angling, original cloth worn, loose 
pages but complete with 14 steel engraved 
plates inc. 4 plates of flies, 8vo, 1839. With ... 
Smith, W. G, Guide to Sowerby’s Models of 
British Fungi ... etc, contemporary decorative 
morocco, 8vo, 1898. (3)

£40-80
 
282.	Narrative of the Loss of the Halsewell East-
Indiaman, Capt. Rich. Pierce which was wrecked 
off Seacombe in the Isle of Purbeck, on the 
coast of Dorsetshire  January 6 1786, Illustrated 
with 1 folding plate, 2nd edition 1803 (plate 
detached with slight loss, lacking covers)

£40-60
 
283.	HEBER (Reginald), Narrative of a Journey 
through the Upper Provinces of India from 
Calcutta to Bombay, 1824-1825, Illustrated, 
London 1828, 2 volumes, 4to., morocco.

£100-200
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284.	KINGLAKE, Alexander William, Eothen, or 
Traces of Travel Brought Home from the East, 
original cloth worn, 2 hand coloured plates 
inc. folding frontispiece, 8vo, 1845. With ... 
TISCHENDORFF, Constantine, original cloth 
worn, 8vo, 1847. With ... MARR, Scout, Into the 
Frozen South, original cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 
1923. With ... SEMENOFF, Captain Vladimir, The 
Battle of Tsu-Shima, original cloth, 8vo, 1910. (4)

£80-120
 
285.	LE COMTE, Lewis. Memoirs and Remarks 
.... Made in above Ten Years Travels through 
the Empire of China ... etc. Contemporary calf 
worn, engraved frontispiece, 2 folding plates, 
engraving in text, folding table, endpaper 
detached, worming to lower margin, 8vo, 
1737. (1)

£150-200
 
286.	PRINCE LEE BOO ... The History of Prince 
Lee Boo, a Native of the Pelew Islands, brought 
to England by Captain Wilson, later cloth, 
12mo, 1817. With ... ( Lives of Highwaymen ), 
lacking title, calf rebacked, 18th cent. (2)
* Sold with all faults not subject to return.

£30-60
 
287.	MANBY (George William), Journal of 
a Voyage to Greenland in the Year 1821, 
Illustrated, 2nd edition, 8vo, 1823, half calf.

£150-250
 
288.	MENNIE, Donald, The Pageant of Peking, 
original blue silk binding, 66 photogravure 
plates, 4to, 1922.  (1)

£80-120
 
289.	NEWMAN’S Indian Bradshaw a guide for 
railway travellers in India, paper wrappers worn, 
8vo, November, 1922.  (1)

£20-40
 
290.	NOEL, Captain J.B.L. Through Tibet to 
Everest, original cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1927. 
With ... 4 other books relating to Everest.  (5)

£20-40
 
291.	PENNANT, Thomas, A Tour in Scotland 
1769, Illustrated, 4th edition; A Tour in Scotland 
and Voyage to the Hebrides 1772, Illustrated, 
1776, 2 volumes, unif. later half calf. (3)

£300-500
 

292.	PERCIVAL, (William Spencer), The Land 
of the Dragon, Illustrated with vignette title-
page and frontispiece and folding map, 1889, 
decorated cloth.

£30-50
 
293.	RICHARDSON, (William) & CHURTON, 
(Edward), The Monastic Ruins of Yorkshire, 
Illustrated with 33 full-page tinted lithographs, 
other lithographs and plans etc., 1843, 2 
volumes (in 1), folio, half morocco (covers 
detached).

£150-200
 
294.	ROBERTS (DAVID), Picturesque Sketches 
in Spain taken during the Years 1832 & 1833, 
Illustrated with 26 plates (disbound and 
distressed, a.f.) 1837

£100-200
 
295.	RUSSELL, M. Palestine; or, the Holy Land, 
full gilt calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1853. With a N. 
T. and Pressed Flowers Album, both stamped 
“Jerusalem” in olive-wood bindings.  (3)

£40-60
 
296.	SCHLIEMANN, Dr. Henry. Mycenae; 
a narrative of researches and discoveries at 
Mycenae and Tiryns, original decorative cloth, 
illustrated, 8vo, 1878.  (1)

£60-100
 
297.	SHACKLETON, Ernest ... LARGE 
BROADSIDE SHEET declaring, “ Daily Chronicle 
Thursday, June 1. (1909) Shackleton Safe.” With 
a photograph of the Endurance, and numerous 
contemporary newspapers and magazines 
related to Ernest Shackleton and his exploits in 
Antarctica. (a bundle)

£50-100
 
298.	SPARRMAN (Andrew), A Voyage round the 
Cape of Good Hope, Illustrated, Perth 1789, 2 
volumes, 8vo., calf.

£200-300
 
299.	STEPHENS, Edward Bell. The Basque 
Provinces: their political state, scenery, and 
inhabitants; with adventures amongst the 
Carlists and Christinos, 2 vols, contemporary 
morocco, folding colour map, 8vo, 1837. (2)

£150-200
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300.	TAUNT, Henry W, A New Map of the 
River Thames From Oxford to London, etc. 
org. cloth, 24 coloured maps with 79 original 
photographs, oblong large 8vo, 1872. 
* The title-page calls for 80 photographs, but 
according to Gernsheim only 79 were ever issued.   
(1)

£100-150
 
301.	TRISTRAM (H.B.), The Great Sahara, 
Illustrated, London 1860, org. cloth worn; 
LEWIN (Thomas), The Siege of Jerusalem, 
London 1863, cloth (2)

£150-200
 
302.	TURNER, J. M. W, The Rivers of France, 
half calf, 60 steel engraved plates, 4to, 1837. 
RITCHIE, Leitch, Wanderings by the Loire 
.... drawings by J. M. W. Turner, original gilt 
morocco, 21 steel engraved plates, 4to, 1833. 
With 2 volumes by Samuel Rogers.   (4)

£60-100
 
303.	BAKER, C. Jane, A Vision of Dartmoor 
Paintings by F. J. Widgery 1861-1942, cloth 
in d/w, well illustrated, oblong 4to, 1988 
(2 copies). With 14 other modern books on 
Dartmoor mostly in dust wrappers.   (16)

£40-60
 
304.	BERRY, William, County Genealogies. 
Pedigrees of the Families in the County of Kent; 
etc, org boards rebacked, folio, 1830.  (1)

£60-100
 
305.	BOOKER, Frank, Industrial Archaeology 
of the Tamar Valley, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1971. 
Langdon, A, Stone Crosses in North Cornwall 
& Stone Crosses in Mid Cornwall, 2 vols, 
illustrated, 8vo, card covers, 1992-4. Meyrick, J, 
A Pilgrims Guide to the Holy Wells of Cornwall, 
8vo, card covers, 1982. Kent, A. M, The 
Literature of Cornwall, card covers, 8vo, 2000. 
Redgrove, Peter, Cornwall In Verse, cloth in 
d/w, 8vo, 1982. With other Cornish books and 
modern pamphlets many on the literature of 
the county. (box)

£25-50
 
306.	No Lot
 

307.	The Cadbury Pedigree 1904 .... a small 
archival collection of items related to the 
Cadbury family.   (alot)

£50-80
 
308.	( CARTER, John ). Some Account of the 
Cathedral Church of Exeter. Illustrative of the 
Plans, Elevations, and Sections of that building. 
Half calf very worn, half-title; (iii); 1-22 pp. 
Double-page plan, 10 plates inc. 2 double-page, 
extra-illustrated with hand coloured lithograph 
plate of the East End of the Cathedral, and a 
copper engraving of the Great West Window 
(both loosely inserted, with edge wear), 
elephant folio, 1797. (1)

£750-900

309.	CARY, John. Cary’s New Itinerary: or an 
accurate delineation of the Great Roads ... etc. 
General map, 6 folding area maps, half calf, 
8vo, 1828.   (1)

£40-80
 
310.	COLLINSON, John, The History and 
Antiquities of the County of Somerset, cloth in 
dust wrapper, illustrated, folio, 1983 facsimile 
reprint. With ... Domesday Book Studies .... 
Somerset 3 vols in slipcase, cloth backed boards, 
folio, 1987.  (4)

£40-80
 
311.	CROSSING, William, Gems in a Granite 
Setting, original decorative cloth, illustrated, 
4to, 1905. One Hundred Years on Dartmoor, 
original decorative cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1901. 
The Ancient Stone Crosses of Dartmoor, original 
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1902. Guide to Dartmoor,     
original decorative cloth rebacked, maps, first 
ed, 1909. With .... Mate’s Illustrated Devonshire, 
1906.  (5)

£80-100
 
312.	CROSSING, William, The Old Stone Crosses 
of the Dartmoor Borders, half calf, illustrated, 
8vo, 1892. Tales of the Dartmoor Pixies, 
frontispiece, original cloth, 8vo, 1890. From a 
Dartmoor Cot, original cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 
1905.  (3)

£80-100
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313.	DARTMOOR ... Page, J. L. W, A Exploration 
of Dartmoor and its Antiquities, original cloth, 
illustrated inc. folding map, 8vo, 1892. Chase, 
Beatrice, Dartmoor Snapshots, card covers, 
illustrated, 1931, signed by the author. Chase, 
Beatrice, Gorse Blossoms from Dartmoor, card 
covers, illustrated, 8vo, 1924, signed by the 
author. Stewer, Jan, Rules & Regillations of the 
New Milk and Dairies Order, wrappers, 8vo, 
n.d. scarce dialect pamphlet. With 3 books by 
Eden Phillpotts.   (7)

£40-60
 
314.	DONN, Benjamin, A Map of the County of 
Devon 1765, reprinted in facsimile, 1965, cloth, 
dust-wrapper; Historical Atlas of South West 
England, 1999; together with five booklets.

£40-60
 
315.	DUGDALE, Thomas. England and Wales 
Delineated, 9 vols, maps, plates, original blue 
cloth worn, 4to, no date. With ... 8 vol set of 
Cassell’s History of England. (17)

£40-80
 
316.	DUNCUMB, John, Collections Towards 
the History and Antiquities of the County of 
Hereford, vols 1 & 2 (part 1), half morocco, 2 
vignette titles, 6 maps inc. one double page, 
11 plates, 4to, 1804. With ... an odd volume of 
volume one, which lacks the title page.  (3)

£120-200
 
317.	EVANS, Rachel, Home Scenes: or, Tavistock 
and its Vicinity, original cloth torn on the 
spine, illustrated (plates stained) inc. folding 
frontispiece, 8vo, 1846. With 5 other works 
related to Tavistock.  (6)

£80-120

318.	E.D.A.S. Transactions of the Exeter 
Diocesan Architectural Society - 1860’s, a group; 
together with a small group of miscellaneous 
parts.

£50-100
 
319.	GILPIN, William, Observations on the River 
Wye, and several parts of South Wales, &c, half 
calf, 6 oval tinted aquatint plates, 8vo, title 
page detached, 1792. Fosbroke, T. D, The Wye 
Tour, on Gilpin on “The Wye”, with picturesque 
additions, etc, old boards detached, 8vo, Ross, 
1837. Bound with ... The Wye Tour, Containing 
an Account of Ross ... and an account of 
Goodrich Court, etc, frontispiece, Ross, 1837.(2)

£60-100
 

320.	HALL, Mr & Mrs S. C, The Book of the 
Thames, from its rise to its fall, org. decorative 
gilt cloth with photographic onlay on the upper 
cover, 15 mounted photographic plates by 
Francis Frith, 4to, loose gatherings,1867. (1)
* The scarce edition illustrated with original 
photographs.

£200-300
 
321.	HARGROVE, E., The History of the Castle, 
Town, and Forest of Knaresbrough, Illustrated, 
5th edition York 1798 later half calf.

£40-60
 
322.	HASSALL, Arthur, Christ Church Oxford, 
org. buckram backed boards, tipped-in colour 
plates, 4to, 1911. With Spruner’s, Historico-
Geographical Hand Atlas, org. cloth, 26 hand 
coloured maps, oblong 4to, 1861. With 3 
illustrated books.   (5)

£40-80
 
323.	HEADLAM, Sir Cuthbert, The Three 
Northern Counties of England, cloth in d/w, 
illustrated, 4to, 1939. With 8 other volumes. (9)

£30-60
 
324.	HMSO, England & Wales. Return of 
Owners of Land, 1873, 2 volumes, half calf, 
folio, 1875    (2)

£40-80
 
325.	Ireland ... The Case of Ireland, being bound 
by acts of Parliament made in England, half calf, 
8vo, Dublin, 1812. With ... Reminiscences of a 
Quiet Life, half calf, 8vo, Dundee, no date. with 
a defective theological work dated 1674.(3)
 
326.	IZACKE, Richard, The Remarkable 
Antiquities of the City of Exeter, Illustrated, 2nd 
edition, London 1724, calf.

£60-100
 
327.	JONES, Theophilus, A History of the 
County of Brecknock ... enlarged by Sir Joseph 
Russell Bailey, 2 vols, cont. half morocco, 
Illustrated, 4to, Brecknock, 1909. With ... 
Coxe, William, A Historical Tour Through 
Monmouthshire illustrated with views by Sir R. 
C. Hoare, etc, org. cloth worn , 4to, Brecon, 
1904. With ... Williams, Jonathan, A General 
History of the County of Radnor etc ... editor 
Edwin Davies, org. cloth worn, illustrated, 4to, 
title pages detached and frayed, Brecknock, 
1905. (4)

£80-120
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328.	KEBLE, John ... The Birth-Place, Home, 
Churches, and other places connected with 
the author of “The Christian Year, “ Illustrated 
in Thirty-two Photographs by W. Savage; 
with notes by the Rev. J. F. Moor. Original 
cloth, illustrated with 32 original mounted 
photographs, 4to, 1866. (1)
* Early photographically illustrated book

£80-120
 
329.	Tales of Old Inns, Illustrated by 
W.M.Keesey, London 2nd edition 1929, quarter 
cloth; together with four boxes of volumes on 
topographical subjects.

£50-100
 
330.	LYSONS, D & L, Topographical and 
Historical Account of the County of Cornwall, 
half morocco, engraved plates but lacking the 
map, 4to, n.d. c1810s. With ... 3 other works 
relating to Cornwall.(4)

£60-100
 
331.	NOBLE, (W.B.) A Guide to the Watering 
Places, on the Coast, Between the Exe and dart; 
Including Teignmouth, Dawlish, and Torquay, 
Illustrated with folding map and 16 hand-
coloured plates, Teignmouth 1817, 8vo., calf

£150-250
 
332.	PEARSON, Charles, The Ringer’s Guide to 
the Church Bells of Devon, Illustraed, London 
and Exeter 1888, cloth; ROBINSON, Rev. F.E., 
Among the Bells, Illustrated, 2nd edition, no 
date, cloth. (2)

£50-70
 
333.	Recollections of Plymouth - a small volume 
of reproduction engravings showing views of 
the area, 1776.

£40-60
 
334.	The Picture of Plymouth; being a 
Correct Guide to the Public Establishments...
in the Towns of Plymouth, Plymouth-Dock, 
Stonehouse, Stoke, and Their Vicinity...folding 
map, 1812, later covers.

£50-70
 
335.	A View of Plymouth-Dock, Plymouth and 
the Adjacent Country, folding map, 1812, later 
cover.

£50-70
 

336.	PRINCE, John, The Worthies of Devon, 
Illustrated, London 1810, quarto, calf; together 
with a group of 7 other volumes on Devon and 
the South West. (8)

£50-100
 
337.	REYNOLDS, James .... publisher. The 
Oarsman’s and Angler’s Map of the River 
Thames from its source to London Bridge. Scale 
one inch to one mile, large folding concertina 
style coloured map, folding into cloth case with 
the title in gilt on the upper cover, 1897.  (1)

£40-50
 
338.	RISDON (Tristram), The Chorographical 
Description, or Survey of the County of Devon, 
frontispiece etc., 1714, 2 volumes, 8vo, calf (re-
backed).

£50-70
 
339.	ROWSE, A. L, Tudor Cornwall, cloth in d/w, 
8vo, 1969. Clemo, Jack, The Map of Clay, cloth 
in d/w, 8vo, 1961. Noall, Cyril & Farr, Grahame, 
Wreck and Rescue Round The Cornish Coast, 
cloth in d/w, 1965-71. Armistead, W ... editor, 
Journal of George Fox, 2 vols, cloth, 1852. 
Payton, Philip ... editor, Cornish Studies, vols 
1-10, 8vo, org. pictorial card covers. With 
numerous works by Clemo, Rowse, and other 
Cornish writers.
(box)

£50-100
 
340.	SAWYER, John, Cheltenham Parish Church 
Its Architecture and Its History, Illustrated, 
Cheltenham 1903, quarter cloth; together 
with four boxes of volumes on topographical 
subjects.

£50-100
 
341.	SETON, George, The Law and Practice of 
Heraldry in Scotland, original cloth, 8vo, 1863.  
(1)

£20-30
 
342.	SHAW, William Arthur. Manchester Old & 
New, 3 Vols, original bevelled cloth, illustrated, 
4to, n.d. c1894. With 2 other modern books on 
Manchester. (5)

£20-40
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343.	WALFORD, Edward. The County Families 
of the United Kingdom, original cloth lacking 
the spine, 4to, 1868. With ... BURKE, J & J. B. 
A Genealogical and Heraldic Dictionary of the 
Landed Gentry, Vol 11 only, cloth, 4to, 1846. 
With ... 21 volumes of The Beauties of England 
& Wales, bindings worn. (23)

£40-80
 
344.	WEBB, John, Memorials of the Civil War 
.... as it affected Herefordshire etc, 2 vols, 
org. cloth worn on the spine, 8vo, 1879. 
Hutchinson, John, Herefordshire Biographies, 
etc, org. cloth, 4to, 1890. Historical Manuscripts 
Commission. The Manuscripts of Rye and 
Hereford Corporations, etc, cloth, 8vo, 1892. 
Palmer, A. N, A History of Ancient Tenures of 
land in the Marches of North Wales, cloth, 8vo, 
(1885). Collen, G. W, Britannia Saxonica. A Map 
of Britain during the Saxon Octarchy, etc, org 
cloth backed boards, fold map, 4to, 1833. (6)

£50-80
 
345.	WELFORD, Richard, History of Newcastle 
and Gateshead, 3 volumes, contemporary half 
calf, illustrated with 10 mounted photographs, 
4to, 1884, 1885, 1887.
(3)

£60-100
 
346.	WHITE, Gilbert. The Natural History & 
Antiquities of Selborne, cloth in dust wrapper, 
8vo, Macmillan, Library of English Classics, 
1906. With 6 other topographical works.  (7)

£30-60

347.	WOODWARD, B. B, The History of Wales, 
etc. 2 vols, steel engraved plates, org. cloth 
worn, 4to, n.d c1850s. With ... Gastineau, 
Henry, Wales Illustrated, in a series of views, 
etc. 2 vols, half calf worn, steel engraved plates, 
4to, 1830. With ... another odd volume of 
Gastineau. Sold as a collection of plates, not 
subject to return.  (5)

£80-120
 
348.	WRIGHT, G. N. Ireland Illustrated, original 
cloth, engraved title, 40 plates showing 80 
views, 4to, 1840. With ... MOULE, Thomas. 
Great Britain Illustrated ... from drawings by 
William Westall, cont. half calf, engraved title, 
59 plates showing 118 views, 4to, 1830.  (2)

£100-150
 

THE PROFESSOR W. DEARMAN 
COLLECTION

349.	Auldjo (John), SKETCHES OF VESUVIUS, 
Illustrated with folding plates etc., London 
1833, 8vo., cloth, (lacking spine).

£100-150
 
350.	Bailey (E.), CHARLES LYELL, 1962, cloth, 
dust-wrapper; together with a quantity of 
geographical reference.

£30-50
 
351.	Bakewell (Robert), AN INTRODUCTION TO 
GEOLOGY, Illustrated with hand-coloured plates, 
2nd edition, London 1815, calf (re-backed).

£80-120
 
352.	Bakewell (Robert), AN INTRODUCTION 
TO GEOLOGY, Illustrated, 3rd edition, London 
1828, later quarter calf.

£60-100
 
353.	Barrow (George), MEMOIRS OF THE 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ENGLAND AND 
WALES - ISLES OF SCILLY, 1906; Hill (J.B.) etc., 
FALMOUTH AND TRURO 1906; together with 9 
other related volumes. (11)

£80-160
 
354.	Bateson & Jackson, GLOSSARY OF 
GEOLOGY, 1980, cloth, dust-wrapper; and a 
box of modern geological reference works.

£30-50
 
355.	Beche (Henry T. de la), REPORT ON THE 
GEOLOGY OF CORNWALL, DEVON AND WEST 
SOMERSET, Illustrated with folding plates etc. 
(some repairs), London 1839, later cloth.

£80-120
 
356.	Beche (Henry T. de la), A GEOLOGICAL 
MANUAL, 2nd edition, Illustrated 1832, cloth; 
THE GEOLOGICAL OBSERVER, Illustrated, 1851, 
4to., cloth. (2)

£60-80
 
357.	Beck (B.F., editor), ENGINEERING AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF SINKHOLES 
AND KARST, Illustrated, 1989; together with a 
quantity of modern geological reference.

£30-60
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358.	Berkman (D.A.), FIELD GEOLOGIST’S 
MANUAL, 2nd edition 1982, cloth; together 
with a quantity of geological and engineering 
reference.

£30-50
 
359.	Borlase (William), THE NATURAL HISTORY 
OF CORNWALL, Illustrated, Oxford 1758, folio, 
half calf.

£350-500
 
360.	Buckland (Rev. William), RELIQUIAE 
DILUVIANAE, Illustrated, London 1823, 4to., 
half calf.

£200-400
 
361.	Buckland (Rev. William), GEOLOGY AND 
MINERALOGY, Illustrated, 1837, 2 volumes, calf.

£80-120
 
362.	Buffon (Count Georges Louis Leclerc), 
NATURAL HISTORY, GENERAL AND 
PARTICULAR, Illustrated, edited by William 
Wood, London 1812, 20 volumes, 8vo., 
morocco gilt.

£200-300
 
363.	Camden (William), BRITAIN, Illustrated 
with portrait, folding map etc. (lacks all the 
county maps), London 1610, folio, later half 
morocco.

£30-60
 
364.	Carrington (N.T.), THE BANKS OF THE 
TAMAR, 1828, original boards; DARTMOOR: A 
DESCRIPTIVE POEM, Illustrated, London 1826, 
paper-backed marbled boards. (2)

£40-80
 
365.	Clark (John Willis) & Hughes (Thomas 
McKenny), THE LIFE AND LETTERS OF THE 
REVEREND ADAM SEDGWICK, Illustrated with a 
portrait, 1890, 2 volumes, cloth. (ex-library)

£40-80
 
366.	TRANSACTIONS OF THE ROYAL 
GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF CORNWALL, 
Volume 8 Parts I & II, Penzance & London 
1871, 2 volumes, 4to., cloth-backed boards; 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY 
OF LONDON, Volumes I - IV 1826-1845, cloth. 
(6)

£80-160
 

367.	TRANSACTIONS OF THE ROYAL 
GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF CORNWALL; and 
others (a lot)

£30-60
 
368.	Craig (G.Y.), McIntyre (D.B.) & Waterson 
(C.D.), JAMES HUTTON’S THEORY OF THE 
EARTH: THE LOST DRAWINGS, Illustrated, 1978, 
morocco; together with a group of related 
volumes including some facsimiles. (10)

£40-80

369.	Cuvier (Baron G.), A DISCOURSE ON 
THE REVOLUTIONS OF THE SURFACE OF THE 
GLOBE, Illustrated, London 1829, original 
publisher’s boards; Anstead (D.T.), ELEMENTARY 
COURSE OF GEOLOGY, MINERALOGY AND 
PHYSICAL GEOGRAPHY, Illustrated, 2nd edition 
1856, cloth. (2)

£80-120
 
370.	Dearman (W.R.),  THE STRUCTURAL 
GEOLOGY OF OKEHAMPTON AND THE 
SURROUNDING COUNTRY ON THE NORTHERN 
BORDER OF DARTMOOR - A typed script 
illustrated with original photographs and maps, 
the rear cover with a pocket containing folding 
maps in cloth cover; together with a quantity of 
Professor Dearman’s papers including extensive 
records of his work on Meldon Quarry, various 
slides etc.

£100-200
 
371.	Dearman (W.R.), ENGINEERING 
GEOLOGICAL MAPPING, Illustrated, 1991; 
together with a quantity of geological reference.

£20-40
 
372.	Dutton (Clarence E.), TERTIARY HISTORY 
OF THE GRAND CANON DISTRICT, Illustrated 
with colour plates etc., Washington 1882, later 
quarter calf; THE PHYSICAL GEOLOGY OF THE 
GRAND CANON DISTRICT, Illustrated with 
folding plates etc., later quarter calf; Powell 
(J.W.), EXPLORATION OF THE COLORADO 
RIVER OF THE WEST AND ITS TRIBUTARIES, 
Illustrated Washington 1875, cloth. (3) 

£200-400
 
373.	A quantity of EARTH SCIENCES HISTORY 
journal and a quantity of other works.

£20-40
 



32

374.	Farey (John), GENERAL VIEW OF THE 
AGRICULTURE AND MINERALS OF DERBYSHIRE 
Volume 1, Illustrated with hand-coloured 
folding maps etc., London 1811, half morocco.

£300-600
 
375.	Forster (Westgarth), A TREATISE ON A 
SECTION OF THE STRATA, Illustrated, 2nd 
edition 1821, later quarter calf.

£150-250
 
376.	Forster (Wesgarth), A TREATISE ON A 
SECTION OF THE STRATA FROM NEWCASTLE-
UPON-TYNE TO CROSS FELL, Illustrated, 3rd 
edition Newcastle & London 1883, 8vo., cloth.

£60-100
 
377.	Gamond (A. Thome de), ACCOUNT 
OF THE PLANS FOR A NEW PROJECT OF A 
SUBMARINE TUNNEL BETWEEN ENGLAND 
AND FRANCE, 2nd edition 1870, paper covers 
(lacking back cover); ETUDE POUR L’AVANT-
PROJET D’UN TUNNEL SOUS-MARIN ENTRE 
L’ANGLETERRE ET LA FRANCE, Paris 1857, paper 
covers (lacking back cover) (2)

£60-100

378.	Geikie (Archibald), LIFE OF SIR RODERICK 
I. MURCHISON, Illustrated, London 1875, 2 
volumes, cloth.

£60-100
 
379.	Geikie (Sir Archibald), THE FOUNDERS OF 
GEOLOGY, 2nd edition 1905, cloth; MEMOIR 
OF SIR ANDREW CROMBIE RAMSAY, Illustrated, 
London 1895; Geikie (James), THE ANTIQUITY 
OF MAN IN EUROPE, Illustrated, 1914, cloth; 
Newbigin (Marion I.) & Fleet (J.S.), JAMES 
GEIKIE THE MAN AND THE GEOLOGIST, 
Illustrated, Edinburgh 1917, cloth. (4)

£60-100
 
380.	Goddard (T. Russell), HISTORY OF 
THE NATURAL HISTORY SOCIETY OF 
NORTHUMBERLAND, DURHAM AND 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE 1829-1929, cloth; 
Flett (Sir John Smith), THE FIRST HUNDRED 
YEARS OF THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF GREAT 
BRITAIN, London 1937, cloth; Davis (James W.), 
HISTORY OF THE YORKSHIRE GEOLOGICAL 
AND POLYTECHNIC SOCIETY 1837-1887, 
Halifax 1889, cloth. (3)

£40-80
 

381.	Hill (J.B.) & MacAlister (D.A.), THE 
GEOLOGY OF FALMOUTH AND TRURO AND 
THE MINING DISTRICT OF CAMBORNE AND 
REDRUTH, Illustrated, 1906, cloth; MEMOIRS 
OF THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF GREAT 
BRITAIN, Volume 1 only, London 1847, 4to., 
cloth. (ex-library)

£40-80
 
382.	Lapworth (Herbert), THE GEOLOGY 
OF DAM TRENCHES, Illustrated, no date, 
cloth; together with a quantity of geological 
reference.

£40-60
 
383.	Lawrence (T.E.), SEVEN PILLARS OF 
WISDOM, 1935, 4to., buckram; together with a 
quantity of other volumes.

£30-60
 
384.	Lyell (Charles), PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY, 
Illustrated with hand-coloured plates etc., 3 
volumes, 1830, 1832 & 1833, 8vo., later half 
calf. * see illustration

£2500-3500
 
385.	Lyell (Charles), ELEMENTS OF GEOLOGY, 
Illustrated with hand-coloured plates etc., 2nd 
edition 1841, 2 volumes, 8vo., half calf.

£200-300
 
386.	Lyell (Charles), PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY, 
Illustrated with hand-coloured plates etc., 3rd 
edition 1834, 4 volumes, 8vo., half calf.
* see illustration

£350-500
 
387.	Lyell (Charles), PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY, 
Illustrated with hand-coloured plates etc., 3rd 
edition 1835, 4 volumes, 8vo., later quarter calf.

£300-450
 
388.	Lyell (Charles), LIFE LETTERS AND 
JOURNALS, Illustrated, edited by Mrs Lyell 
(sister-in-law), London 1881, 2 volumes, 8vo., 
calf gilt.

£80-120
 
389.	Lyell (Charles), THE GEOLOGICAL 
EVIDENCES OF THE ANTIQUITY OF MAN, 
Illustrated, 2nd edition 1863, cloth gilt;  A 
MANUAL OF ELEMENTARY GEOLOGY, 
Illustrated, 4th edition 1852, cloth gilt. (2) 

£60-100
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390.	Lyell (Charles), A SECOND VISIT TO THE 
UNITED STATES OF NORTH AMERICA, 2nd 
edition 1850, 2 volumes, 8vo., half calf.

£100-150
 
391.	Lyell (Charles), PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY, 
Illustrated, 10th edition London 1867, 2 
volumes, cloth, gilt.

£200-300
 
392.	Lysons (Daniel & Samuel), MAGNA 
BRITANNIA Volume 6 - Devonshire, Illustrated, 
but lacking many plates, London 1822, half calf.

£30-60
 
393.	Mantell (Gideon), THE FOSSILS OF THE 
SOUTH DOWNS; OR ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE 
GEOLOGY OF SUSSEX, Illustrated, London 
1822, 4to., calf re-backed.

£200-400
 
394.	Merrill (George P.), A TREATISE ON 
ROCKS, ROCK-WEATHERING AND SOILS, 
Illustrated, New York and London 1897, cloth; 
Lyell (Charles), THE STUDENT’S ELEMENTS 
OF GEOLOGY, Illustrated, 3rd edition 1878; 
Woodward (Horace B.), THE HISTORY OF 
THE GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON, 
Illustrated, 1908, cloth; Greenly (Edward), A 
HAND THROUGH TIME, Illustrated, London 
1938, 2 volumes, cloth; together with 6 other 
related volumes. (11)

£40-80
 
395.	Murchison (Sir Roderick Impey), SILVURIA. 
THE HISTORY OF THE OLDEST KNOWN ROCKS 
CONTAINING ORGANIC REMAINS, Illustrated, 
London 1854, cloth (ex-library).

£80-160
 
396.	TRANSACTIONS OF THE NATURAL 
HISTORY SOCIETY OF NORTHUMBERLAND, 
DURHAM AND NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE, 
Illustrated, Newcastle & London 1831-1838, 2 
volumes, cloth re-backed.

£100-150
 
397.	Parkinson (James), AN INTRODUCTION 
TO THE STUDY OF FOSSIL ORGANIC REMAINS, 
Illustrated, 2nd edition London 1830, 8vo., 
cloth. (Presentation inscription on half-title to 
Charlotte Merella Lutwidge from her father 
Charles Lutwidge).

£80-120
 

398.	Parkinson (James), AN EXAMINATION 
OF THE MINERALIZED REMAINS OF THE 
VEGETABLES AND ANIMALS OF THE 
ANTEDILUVIAN WORLD, Illustrated with hand-
coloured plates etc., 1820 (1st & 2nd vols.) & 
1811 (3rd vol.) * see illustration

£800-1200
 
399.	Phillips (John), FIGURES AND 
DESCRIPTIONS OF THE PALAEZOIC FOSSILS OF 
CORNWALL, DEVON AND WEST SOMERSET, 
Illustrated, later quarter calf; Collins (J.J.), 
OBSERVATIONS ON THE WEST OF ENGLAND 
MINING REGION, Illustrated with folding map 
etc., Plymouth 1912, cloth. (2)

£100-150
 
400.	Phillips (John), ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE 
GEOLOGY OF YORKSHIRE, Illustrated, York 
1829, 4to., half morocco.

£100-150
 
401.	TRANSACTIONS OF THE PLYMOUTH 
INSTITUTION, Illustrated with folding maps 
etc., Plymouth & London 1830, cloth; Ussher 
(W.A.E.), ON THE GEOLOGY OF PARTS OF 
DEVON AND WEST SOMERSET NORTH OF 
SOUTH MOULTON AND DULVERTON (from the 
Somersetshire Archaelogical and Natural History 
Society’s Proceedings 1879, vol. XXV), Taunton 
1881, bound with three other extracts. (2)

£50-100
 
402.	THE PRINCIPLES AND APPLICATION OF 
SOIL MECHANICS - 4 lectures, 1946’ together 
with a quantity of geological reference.

£20-40
 
403.	Pryce (W.), MINERALOGIA CORNUBIENSIS, 
Illustrated, London 1778, folio, later half 
morocco. * see illustration

£500-1000
 
404.	Reeks (Miss Margaret), REGISTER OF THE 
ASSOCIATES AND OLD STUDENTS OF THE 
ROYAL SCHOOL OF MINES AND HISTORY OF 
THE ROYAL SCHOOL OF MINES, Illustrated, 
1920, cloth; Lewis (G.R.), THE STANNARIES, 
Truro 1965, cloth, dust-wrapper; THE 
METALLIFEROUS MINING REGION OF SOUTH-
WEST ENGLAND, Volumes 1 & 2, H.M.S.O. 
1956; together with a group of 10 related 
volumes. (14)

£80-120
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405.	ROBSON’S GEOLOGY OF NORTH EAST 
ENGLAND, 1995; together with a quantity of 
geological reference.

£30-50
 
406.	ROCK ENGINEERING AND EXCAVATION 
IN AN URBAN ENVIRONMENT, Illustrated, 
1986; together with a quantity of modern 
geological reference.

£30-60

407.	Schlotheim (Freiherrn v.), 
MERKWURDIGE VERSTEINERUNGEN AUS DE 
PETREFACTENSAMMLUNG, Illustrated, Gotha 
1832; NACHTRAGE ZUR PETREFACTENKUNDE, 
Illustrated, Goth 1822 (bound as one), later 
quarter calf.

£100-200
 
408.	Sheppard (Thomas), WILLIAM SMITH: HIS 
MAPS AND MEMOIRS, Illustrated, Hull 1920, 
8vo., cloth; Curwen (E. Cecil, editor), THE 
JOURNAL OF GIDEON MANTELL, Illustrated, 
Oxford University Press 1940, cloth; LIFE AND 
LETTERS OF JOSEPH PRESTWICH, Illustrated, 
edited by his wife, 1899, cloth; Bonnet 
(Professor T.G.), CHARLES LYELL AND MODERN 
GEOLOGY, Illustrated with a portrait, 1895, 
cloth; Smiles (Samuel), ROBERT DICK - BAKER, 
OF THURSO, GEOLOGIST AND BOTANIST, 
Illustrated, London 1878, cloth. (5)

£40-80
 
409.	Simpson (Martin), THE FOSSILS OF THE 
YORKSHIRE LIAS, 2nd edition Whitby & London 
1884; Labour (G.A.),  OUTLINES OF THE 
GEOLOGY OF MORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-
Upon-Tyne & London 1878, cloth; Woolacott 
(D.), GEOLOGY OF NORTH-EAST DURHAM, 
Illustrated, Sunderland 1897, cloth. (3)

£60-100
 
410.	Spallanzani (Abbe Lazzaro), TRAVELS IN 
THE TWO SICILIES, Illustrated, London 1798, 
4 volumes, later quarter calf (plates with early 
library stamps).

£250-400
 
411.	Ussher (W.A.E.), MEMOIRS OF THE 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ENGLAND AND WALES - 
EXETER, 1920; TORQUAY, 1903; KINGSBRIDGE 
AND SALCOMBE, 1904; together with 11 other 
related volumes. (14)

£100-200
 

412.	THE VICTORIA HISTORY OF THE 
COUNTIES OF ENGLAND - DEVONSHIRE 
Volume 1; Heath (Sidney), EXETER, UIllustrated 
after E. Haslehurst, 1912; Crossing (W.), ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS ON DARTMOOR, Illustrated, 
1901, cloth; together with a group of volumes 
relating to Devon and the South West. (23)

£60-100
 
413.	J. & C. Walker, A GEOLOGICAL MAP OF 
ENGLAND , WALES AND PART OF SCOTLAND, 
hand-tinted, 1838, linen-backed (a.f.); together 
with 6 19th century Ordnance Survey maps 
covering parts of Devon and Cornwall. (7)

£200-400
 
414.	Wallace (William), ALSTON MOOR: ITS 
PASTORAL PEOPLE: ITS MINES AND MINERS, 
Illustrated, Newcastle 1890, cloth; THE LAWS 
WHICH REGULATE THE DEPOSITION OF LEAD 
ORE IN VEINS, Illustrated, London 1861, cloth. 
(2)

£60-120
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SCIENCE AND NATURAL HISTORY
 
415.	ART’S TREASURY ... sheep worn, defective 
title-page, 8vo, n.d. 
* (sold with all faults not subject to return) (1)

£80-120

416.	A New General Atlas of the World, 
Illustrated, 47 folding hand-coloured plates, 
1843, folio, morocco gilt (lacking spine, front 
cover detached)

£400-600
 
417.	( SOCIETY FOR THE DIFFUSION OF 
USEFUL KNOWLEDGE ), General Atlas, 2 vols 
bound in one, Illustrated with 169 hand-tinted 
maps,1844, folio, half morocco.
* includes town plans

£1500-2000
 
418.	BEAN, W. J. Trees and Shrubs Hardy in 
the British Isles, 3 vols, original cloth in dust 
wrappers, 8vo, illustrated, 1936. WILLIAMS, 
Harcourt, Tales From Ebony .... Illustrated by 
C. F. Tunnicliffe, 8vo, original decorative cloth, 
1934.  (4)

£25-50
 
419.	DE LA BECHE, Henry, Report on the 
Geology of Cornwall, Devon, and West 
Somerset, old half calf worn, folding general 
map, folding facsimile plate, 8 folding plates, 
3 single-page plates, 8vo, 1838. With ... British 
Geological Photographs, in original box with 
relevant pamphlets. With ... Fox’s Book of 
Martyrs, calf, 4to, 1807. (3)

£60-100
 
420.	BRACE (Charles L.), The Races of the 
Old World, London 1863; PRICHARD (James 
Cowles), The Natural History of Man, Illustrated 
with hand-coloured and other plates, London 
1843, half calf.  (2)

£80-120
 
421.	BROWN, Thomas, A Manual of Modern 
Farriery; etc, half calf worn boards detached, 
plates, 8vo, n.d. With ... Hoppus’s Practical 
Measurer; etc, original morocco, slim 8vo, 
1855. (2)
* sold with all faults not subject to return.

£30-50
 

422.	CURTIS, (William), A Short History of the 
Brown-Tail Moth, the Caterpillars of which 
are at present uncommonly numerous and 
destructive in the Vicinity of the Metropolis, 
Illustrated with 1 hand-coloured plate, 
Disbound. London 1782.

£40-60
 
423.	CUVIER, Georges, RECHERCHES SUR 
LES OSSEMENS FOSSILES The Atlas Volume 
- Illustrated with portrait frontispiece, folding 
hand-coloured map, 260 + 16 plates, 4th 
edition, 1836, 4to., calf.

£250-350
 
424.	DANA, J. W & E.S, The System of 
Mineralogy ... Descriptive Mineralogy, org. 
cloth, large 8vo, 1892. With ... Martin, Geoffrey, 
Industrial and Manufacturing Chemistry, 2 vols, 
org. cloth, large 8vo, 1915-17. With ... Phillips, 
J. A, A Treatise on Ore Deposits, org. cloth, 8vo, 
1884. With ... 2 related works by Jukes-Browne.  
(6)

£60-100

425.	DICKSON (R.W.), Practical Agriculture, 
1807, Illustrated with 87 plates, some hand-
coloured, 2 volumes, quarto, original boards

£200-300
 
426.	DIXON, Frederic, The Geology and Fossils 
of the Tertiary and Cretaceous Formations of 
Sussex, contemporary half morocco re-backed 
marbled boards, 45 plates, 4to, 1850. (1)

£250-300
 
427.	Not Lot
 
428.	EUCLID, Elements of Geometry, 9th 
edition, London 1762, bound with manuscript 
illustrations, cloth.

£150-200
 
429.	FABRE’S Book of Insects ... illustrated by E. 
J. Detmold, original cloth, 12 mounted colour 
plates, 4to, 1936. With 6 volumes in the New 
Naturalist series. (7)

£40-60
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430.	FERGUSON, James, Lectures on 
Select Subjects in Mechanics, Hydrostatics, 
Pneumatics, and Optics, with the Use of 
the Globes, and the Art of Dialing ... etc, 
contemporary calf lacks label front board 
detached, 35 folding plates (all in good order), 
8vo, 1770. With ... LARDNER, Dionysius, 
Popular Astronomy, original cloth, illustrated. 
Original cloth, 8vo, 1857.  (2)

£100-150
 
431.	FITTON, William Henry, Observations 
on some of the Strata between the Chalk and 
Oxford Oolite, in the South-East of England, 
original cloth, 5 hand coloured maps inc. large 
folding sectional plates, 14 plates of fossils by J. 
D. C. Sowerby, 4to, AUTHOR’S PRESENTATION 
COPY TO G. POULETT SCROPE, 1836.  (1)

£250-350
 
432.	FRENCH, James Weir ... editor. Modern 
Power Generators steam electric and internal 
combustion and their application, 2 vols, 
original decorative cloth, numerous composite 
sectional models, folio, 1908.
* a bright set (2)

£25-50
 
433.	GEOLOGICAL MANUSCRIPT .... “ Sketches 
of the Wernerian Geognosy,” contemporary 
leather backed marbled boards, small 8vo, early 
19th century. (1)

£80-120
 
434.	Hargrave (Adam L.) THE POLICE 
ENCYCLOPAEDIA , 7 vols.(ii - viii)

 £60-80
435.	HEATH, (Francis George), The Fern 
Portfolio, Illustrated with 15 chromo-lithograph 
plates, London 1885, folio, pictorial cloth.

£150-250
 
436.	 HIBBERD (Shirley), THE IVY, Illustrated, 
London, 4to, 1872, org. decorated cloth worn.

£20-30
 
437.	KIDDER, E. Receipts of Pastry and Cookery, 
for the use of his scholars, full panelled sheep 
rubbed, engraved portrait frontispiece, 42 
copper engraved sheets, 8 plates inc. 3 folding 
which are defective, 8vo, no date c1720.  (1)
* sold with all faults not subject to return.

£200-250
 

438.	KIRWIN, Richard, Elements of Mineralogy, 
2 vols, cont calf, 3 folding tables, slight 
worming, 8vo, third ed, 1810.  (2)

£100-180
 
439.	LEE, Mrs R, Memoirs of Baron Cuvier, 
contemporary half calf, frontispiece, 8vo, 1833. 
(1)

£90-120

440.	LONGMAN’S Magazine, Vols 1-6, org. 
decorative cloth, stout 8vo, 1883-86. With ... 
LYDEKKER, Richard, The Royal Natural History, 
6 vols, colour plates, org. decorative cloth, 4to, 
1893-94.  (12)

£40-80
 
441.	LYELL, Charles, A Manual of Elementary 
Geology, org. cloth boards detached, illustrated, 
8vo, 1855. With 3 boxes of books on the 
subject of geology and similar subjects, with 
volumes of Who’s Who. (3 boxes)

£30-60
 
442.	LYELL, Charles, The Geological Evidences of 
The Antiquity of Man, Illustrated, London 1863, 
quatro, cloth (ex-library copy)

£50-70
 
443.	LYELL, Charles, Principles of Geology, 3 
vols, Illustrated with 5 plates including one 
folding woodcut, one hand-coloured double-
page map, 2 full-page maps, 4 double-page 
maps, 6th edition 1840, octavo, in mixed 
bindings.

£100-150
 
444.	LYELL (Sir Charles), The Geological 
Evidences for the Antiquity of Man, Illustrated, 
London 1863, cloth gilt; Cuvier’s Animal 
Kingdom, Illustrated, translated H. McMurtie, 
London 1834, cloth; Luc (J.A. de) Geological 
Travels, volumes II & III only, 1811, original 
publisher’s boards. (4)

£80-120

445.	MACCULLOCH, John, A System of 
Geology, with a Theory of the Earth, 2 volumes, 
original green cloth, 8vo, 1831.  (2)

£280-350
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446.	MARSHALL, Charles. A Plain and Easy 
Introduction to the Knowledge and Practice of 
Gardening, with hints on Fish-Ponds, disbound, 
8vo, 1805. With ... Meall, L. A. Moubray’s 
Treatise on Domestic and Ornamental Poultry, 
original cloth worn, 10 hand coloured plates, 
8vo, 1854. With one other. (3)

£30-60
 
447.	MORRIS, Rev. Francis Orpen, A History 
of British Birds, Illustrated, 1865, 6 volumes, 
quarto, cloth gilt.

£200-300
 
448.	MORRIS, Rev. Francis Orpen, A Natural 
History of The Nests and Eggs of British Birds, 
Illustrated, 1864, 3 volumes, quarto, cloth gilt.

£100-150
 
449.	MURCHISON, Sir Roderick Impey, 
Siluria. The history of the oldest known rocks 
containing organic remains, etc. org. cloth 
worn on the spine, stout 8vo, folding map, 
37 lithograph plates inc. folding, large folding 
hand coloured geological map in a rear pocket 
of the inside back cover. With ... Miller, Hugh, 
The Testimony of the Rocks; etc, red cloth torn 
on the spine, frontispiece, 8vo, 1857. (2)

£120-200
 
450.	OWEN, Richard, Palaeontology or a 
systematic summary of extinct animals and their 
geological relations, org. cloth worn, fold table, 
8vo, 1860. With ... Pengelly, W, The Literature of 
Kent’s Cavern. Part 11, disbound, 8vo, 1869.  (2)

£60-120
 
451.	PENGELLY, William & Heer, Oswald, On the 
Lignite Formation of Bovey Tracey, Devonshire, 
org. cloth, 20 plates, damaged f.e.p, 4to, 1863.  
(1)

£50-100
 
452.	REID, Thomas. An Inquiry into the Human 
Mind, cont. morocco, frontispiece, 12mo, 
1821. With ... WOOD, J. G. The Common 
Objects of the Country, binders cloth, colour 
plates, 8vo, 1866. With a miniature book.  (3)

£40-60
 
453.	SCAFE, John, King Coal’s Levee, or 
Geological Etiquette, with explanatory notes; 
and the Council of the Metals, contemporary 
boards, small 8vo, 1820.  (1)

£80-120
 

454.	SMEE (ALFRED).Elements of Electro-
Metallurgy, Illustrated, 2nd edition, London 
1843, cloth.

£40-60

455.	Society for the Illustration and 
Encouragement of Practical Science -1838 
catalogue - paper covers.

£40-80
 
456.	SWAYSLAND, W., Familiar Wild Birds, 
Illustrated, no date, 4 volumes, cloth; together 
with a small group of other volumes.

£20-40
 
457.	TAYLOR, Jefferys. The Forest; or, Rambles in 
the Woodland, original cloth, illustrated, small 
4to, John Harris, 1831. With ... The Farm; a new 
account of rural toils and produce, org leather 
backed cloth, illustrated, small 4to, John Harris, 
1832. With one other volume published by John 
Harris.  (3)

£40-60
 
458.	WALL, Martin, Dissertations, Letters, &c. 
&c, contemporary calf worn on spine lacking 
label, 8vo. Oxford, 1786. (1)

£150-300
 
459.	WARD, (Rev. Samuel), A Modern System 
of Natural History, Illustrated with 117 (of 118) 
plates, 12 volumes (in 6), 12mo., calf (lacking 
some covers).

£80-120
 
460.	List of the Animals in the Gardens of The 
Zoological Society, May 1837, folding plan, 
paper covers

£40-60
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SPORT

 461.	 ALDIN, Cecil ... illustrator, Surtees, 
R. S, Handley Cross or Mr. Jorrocks’s Hunt. 2 
vols, org. red cloth slightly worn and faded on 
spines, 24 colour plates, 4to, n.d. c1910. (2)

£25-50
 
462.	BLACKER, William, Art of Fly Making, &c, 
morocco worn on the spine, hand coloured 
frontispiece, engraved title, 20 plates inc. 17 
hand coloured, small 8vo, 1855 (1)

£100-150
 
463.	BURTON, Richard F, The Book of the 
Sword, original pictorial cloth dull on spine, 
illustrated, 4to, 1884. (1)

£300-350
 
464.	CHESS ... The Pocket Chess Problem 
Recorder. Arranged on a novel plan, for the easy 
and rapid registration of problems, endings, and 
positions, original cloth, tissue plates partially 
used, oblong 8vo, 1871.  (1)

£30-50
 
465.	A LIST OF THE DARTMOOR HOUNDS, 
Master - William Coryton, dated November 
1900, 1902 & 1904-1915 (14); together with 
a satyrical booklet: HINTS ON HUNTING, 
Plymouth 1898 and HINTS FOR THE HUNTING 
FIELD BY THE MASTER OF CLEVELAND, Lo. 
1897  (16)

£10-20
 
466.	HOFLAND, T. C, The British Angler’s 
Manual, or, the Art of Angling in England, 
Scotland, Wales, and Ireland: etc, org. cloth 
rebacked, 14 engraved plates inc. 4 plates of 
flies, 8vo, 1841.  (1)

£60-100
 
467.	MAXWELL, Marcuswell, Big Game 
Photographs, Illustrated, no date, obverse 
quarto, cloth; HUTCHINSON, Horace G., 
SHOOTING, Country Life Library of Sport, 
Illustrated, 1903, 2 volumes, cloth; together 
with 15 other related volumes. (18)

£30-50
 
468.	SOLLYESELL, Jacques, The Compleat 
Horseman: or, Perfect Farrier, Illustrated with 
folding plates, 3rd edition , London 1717, 
octavo, calf.

£80-120
 

469.	SUFFOLK & BERKSHIRE, The Earl of, 
PEEK, Hedley & AFLALO, F.G., editors, The 
Encyclopaedia of Sport, Illustrated, London 
1897, 2 volumes, quarto, cloth.

£30-50
 
470.	WARD, Rowland. Records of Big Game, 
Illustrated, edited by J.G.Dollman & J.B.Burlace, 
9th edition 1928, quarto, cloth.

£60-100
 
471.	WOODGATE, W. B, “Oars and Sculls,” 
and how to use them, org. cloth, small 8vo, 
1875. Lehmann, R. C, Rowing, org. green cloth, 
illustrated, 8vo, 1897. The Isthmian Library. 
Fairbairn, Steve, On Rowing, org. cloth in worn 
d/w, illustrated, 8vo, 1951. Climenson, E. J, A 
Guide to Henly-On-Thames, original pictorial 
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1896.   (4)

£80-120
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PHOTOGRAPHS, MANUSCRIPTS 
AND GROUPS

472.	ACCOUNT BOOK ... Manuscript, reverse 
calf, 4to, 1820s. (1)

£100-150
 
473.	Blank Album ... full crimson padded 
morocco, all edges in gilt with decorated 
endpapers, folio, c1900. * fine condition

£20-40
 
474.	BROADSIDE ... “Line of Packets From 
Liverpool to Australia. For Port Adelaide and 
Port Phillip, to sail about 1st Jan., 1850, the 
splendid first-class fast-sailing packet ship “ Lord 
Ashburton.” With a small collection of other 
manuscripts and printed ephemera.   (a lot)

£50-100
 
475.	A cash book inscribed ‘Subscriptions to 
the Fund for the support of Poor widows and 
orphans of Clergymen, 1841; together with two 
similar cash books. (3)

£30-50
 
476.	CEYLON PHOTGRAPH ALBUM .... 
Disbound, 4to, 19th century and later. (1)

£200-250
 
477.	COMMON PLACE BOOK ... Manuscript 
with many extra pieces loosely inserted, half 
calf, folio, many blank leaves watermarked 
1816.   (1)

£50-80
 
478.	COOKERY BOOK .... Manuscript, stained 
calf rubbed, 4to, “Alethea Yonge, March 1813”.   
(1)

£40-80
 

479.	DEVON MILITIA ... A Victorian photograph 
album containing numerous photographs of 
officers and men of the 1st Devon Militia mostly 
taken from their Exmouth camps in 1872 
and 1874, officers Quarters 53rd Regiment, 
Prospect, Bermuda, view of Dartmouth Regatta 
1875, Fancy Fair, Torquay 1882, views of a tea 
plantation, Ceylon 1890, and family groups.

£400-500
 
480.	A folio volume of loose leaves, some with 
geometrical drawings.

£50-100
 
481.	HERALDIC MANUSCRIPT, in old calf 
binding, numerous hand-painted coats of arms 
on 270 pages, possibly in the hand of Jasper 
Radcliffe, folio, circa early 17th century.

£500-700
 
482.	Lympstone .... Indenture relating to Mary 
Blampin, 1750, large folding four part attached 
document on vellum.  (1)

£40-60
 
483.	MANUSCRIPT ALBUM of signatures and 
letters, disbound, noted autographed letter 
from John Bright.  (1)

£40-80
 
484.	Manuscript verse, cuttings, drawings, 
prints, etc. mostly early 19th century ... a 
collection. (a bundle)

£20-40
 
485.	MANUSCRIPT LETTERS PATENT. Two page 
bifolium, signed Wm. L. Bathurst. A petition 
from the court at Buckingham Palace, 18th 
February, 1854. petition of William Milner, 
Liverpool, for the improvement of safes and 
security boxes.  (1)

£30-50
 
486.	Nineteenth century sketch books ... an 
interesting collection of 5 sketch books mainly 
in pen & ink and watercolour, with a similar 
folder of watercolours. With 4 20th century 
photograph albums.  (10)

£100-200

487.	Original illustrations .... Three pen and ink 
sketches featuring elephants, on thick card with 
titles in pencil in the margins, in an unidentified 
hand. c1900s? (3)
 * probably book illustrations

£20-40
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488.	PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS ... A collection of 
mainly 1920’s and 1930’s photograph albums 
including voyage on the S.S.Devonshire, carte 
de visite and other loose photographs.

£80-120
 
489.	PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ... British 
topographical views, 4to, cont. red bevelled 
morocco spine torn, c1890s. With ... one 
other photograph album, mainly with art 
photographs, dated 1876. With loose sheets of 
20th cent Egypt views. (alot)

£30-60
 
490.	ROME ...  Late Victorian Photograph 
Album. “ Roma.” Contemporary white 
parchment with the title blocked in gilt on 
the upper cover slightly soiled, decorative 
endpapers, 62 photographs, mostly 
topographical, but a few classical studies and 
paintings, oblong 4to, c1880s ?  (1)

£150-200
 
491.	SCRAP ALBUMS and Manuscript Journals, 
cookery books etc. inc. many sketches, verse 
etc, various sizes and bindings. Includes a “ 
Daily Journal “ 3 vols, 1909-11, with many 
entries. (a box)

£100-200
 
492.	STONE, Sir Benjamin, PICTURES, 
Illustrated, 2 volumes (in 1), cloth.

£30-50
 
493.	THREE MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOKS ... 8vo, 
various bindings, 19th century. With a disbound 
sketchbook of topographical pencil sketches, 
dated 1852.  (4)

£50-100
 
494.	A vellum-bound album of lined paper 
(incomplete): ‘The Drying Book’ and a blank 
album. (2)

£30-60
 
495.	
VICTORIAN PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ... 
containing carte de visite, photographs include 
1863 All Ireland cricket team at Phoenix Park 
annotated, Photographs of English round arm 
bowler John Lillywhite, also C.I.Thornton who 
holds the record for the longest verified hit (168 
yds, Hove 1876) 1st Bttn 11th Regiment cricket 
team Phoenix Park 1864 and other family 
photographs.

£300-400
 

496.	VICTORIAN SCRAP ALBUM ... inc. various 
coloured greetings cards, and later newspaper 
cuttings, loosely inserted is a small “ Nister 
“ book, titled ...The Old Arm-Chair (nice 
condition), in wooden bevelled boards with a 
hand painted cover.   (1)

£20-40
 
497.	BOURNE, J. C. The History and Description 
of the Great Western Railway, cloth in d/
w, illustrated, folio, 1970. With a box of 
miscellaneous books inc. 1950s Dandy Annual.
(box)

£30-60
 
498.	CHAMBERS (William), A History of 
Peebleshire, Illustrated, 1864, 4to., cloth; 
together with a group of volumes including 
South-West interest etc.

£30-50
 
499.	COOKE, (Alistair), America, Illustrated, 
1973, cloth, dust-wrapper; together with a 
quantity of volumes, various subjects.

£20-40
 
500.	TILMAN (H.W.), The Ascent of Nanda Devi, 
Illustrated 1937, cl; Heyerdahl (Thor), The Kon-
Tiki Expedition , 1950, cloth, dust-wrapper; 
together with a group of volumes including 
historical etc.

£20-40
 
500A	 BOSSOLI, Carlo, The War in Italy from 
Drawings, contents loose in original cloth, 
worn, 2 maps, 40 lithographic plates (1)

£80-120
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PRINTS AND MAPS

501.	Black’s Travelling Map of Scotland, cloth 
cover; BEDFORD, F., A Chart of Anglican Church 
Architecture, 5th edition 1844, printed paper 
covers (one detached); FADEN, W., A Map of 
England Wales and Scotland, 1801, slip-case. (3)

£60-100
 
502.	CHARLES W. CAIN 1893-1962 - Still 
Life - drypoint etching signed in margin and 
numbered 20/100, image 21 x 30cm.

£20-40
503.	THE CANADA COMPANY - A map of the 
Province of Upper Canada and the Adjacent 
Territories in North America, dedicated to 
George IV, linen-backed in three sections and 
slip-case.

£200-300
 
504.	CARY, John. DEVONSHIRE, Map with 
original hand colouring, 1787, framed & 
glazed. (1)

£20-40
 
505.	Cruchley’s New Map of London 1826, 
slip-case; MOGG, Edward, An Entire New Plan 
of the Cities of London and Westmisnter, 1808, 
slip-case; ELLIS, J., A New Plan of London, 1770.

£100-200

506.	Cruchley’s Railway and Telegraphic County 
Maps of Sussex, Somerset, Gloucester and 
Surrey; Cruchley’s Map of the County of Devon 
showing Parliamentary Divisions; Cruchley’s 
Tourist Map of Hampshire; Map of Hereford and 
Map of Dartmoor. (9)

£50-100
 
507.	FOLDING MAPS ... a box set of 12 
coloured maps of Great Britain, scale half-inch, 
published by George Philip, in org leather case 
which is defective.   (1)

£20-30
 
508.	A FOLDING PLAN: Birds eye View of the 
Kingdom of Sardinia after Carlo Bossoli, 1859.

£60-100
 
509.	A pair of black and white engravings 
- Rocca Giovine & Vue de Fonte Bello, after 
Hackert.

£20-40
 

510.	KIP, William / SAXTON, Christopher. 
Mongomery Comitatus qui olim pars 
ordouicum. c1607.
Hand coloured map, framed and glazed.   (1)

£50-70
 
511.	JOSEPH KIRKPATRICK fl. 1920-1940 - A 
Cornish Sunrise, soft ground etching, signed 
and inscribed, image 16 x 27cm; together with 
fifteen other etchings by the same hand of 
landscape scenes, various sizes, a folder.

£30-50
 
512.	‘LA MODE DE NOTRE TEMPS’ - fashion 
drawings with hand-written notes in French, 
circa 1892 (10 sheets in an album).

£100-120
 
513.	A map of Dartmouth by F. Lamb after 
G.Collins, ‘Hydrographer to the King’, with 
vignette inset ‘Tarr Bay’ (Torbay), signed by 
Lamb.

£80-120
 
514.	JOHN FREDERICK LEWIS (1805 - 1876)- 
Horses ploughing - etching published 1836, 
plate size 11.5 x 15.5 cm .  Provenance: 
Christopher Drake old master prints, Albemarle 
Street.

£80-120
 
515.	LEWIS, S. Atlas to the Topographical 
Dictionary of England ...etc, uncoloured maps, 
London, 1844, 4to, cloth boards detached. 
* county maps inc. plan of London

£40-60
 
516.	HENRY RAEBURN MACBETH 1860-1947 
- The Pied Piper of Hamlin - an etching, signed 
in pencil in the margin, published 1883 by 
ROBERT DUNTHORNE, image 30 x 52.5cm.

£100-150
 
517.	‘Caricatures Parisiennes - Les Plaisirs et les 
desagrementes de Velocipedes...’, a coloured 
etching after MARTINET, 19th century, image 
20 x 34cm.
 
518.	FRANK H. MASON - Marshlands, Holland - 
an artist’s proof etching, signed in pencil in the 
margin, image 19.5 x 26cm.

£30-50
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519.	MORDEN, Robert - Sussex - a hand-
coloured map, circa 1695

£30-60
 
520.	AFTER GEORGE MORLAND - ‘THE 
THATCHER’ and a companion: No.2 
‘FISHERMAN’, engraved by J.Ward, 44 x 58cm 
and 44 x 56cm image size respedtively, in verre 
eglomise surrounds. (2)

£100-150
 
521.	H Moses after M Wright (19th century) 
- Battle of the Pyrenees; Victory of Victoria - a 
pair, etchings, each 47 x 67cm.

£60-80
 
522.	MRS MOUNTAIN playing a Spanish guitar 
standing full-length - a coloured engraving 
by Cheeseman after Buck, image 18 x 11cm; 
with four other engravings mounted in verre 
eglomise frames. (5)

£80-120
 
523.	AGOSTINO MUSI (AGOSTINO 
VENEZIANO) 1490-1540 Italian
ST. LUKE AFTER GIULIO ROMANO 1518, 
engraving, image 24 x 18cm.
ST. MATTHEW AFTER GIULIO ROMANO 1518, 
engraving, image 24.4 x 18cm (damage top 
right)
ST. JOHN AFTER GIULIO ROMANO 1518, 
engraving, image 24.7 x 18.5cm
ST. MARK AFTER GIULIO ROMANO 1518, 
engraving, image 24 x 18.4cm
Four engravings, unframed

£600-800
 
524.	After William Nicholson - ‘An Alphabet’ 
- reprints from the original woodblocks circa 
1978, No.20 of 150 sets.

£100-150
 
525.	After SAMUEL PROUT - Venice, 
Photograves, image 27 x 40cm; with four other 
similar prints (5)

£50-100
 
526.	JOSEPH SIMPSON 1879-1939 - Orkney 
Fisherman - etching, signed in margin and 
numbered 65/75, image 21 x 30cm.
 

527.	( SOCIETY FOR THE DIFFUSION OF 
UNIVERSAL KNOWLEDGE ) Collection of maps. 
172 maps, 48 town plans, 6 star charts. large 
4to, disbound, some staining, 1849. (1)

£400-800

528.	SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOL 20th century 
- Harvesting in a Vineyard - signed and inscribed 
in pencil in the bottom border, woodblock 
print, image size 35.5 x 21cm.

£40-60
 
529.	TOWN SQUARE - possibly SAINT PETER’S 
PORT GUERNSEY - a large gathering of 
Judicial figures, high-ranking officials, Knight 
Commanders, Princes and military people - a 
coloured 19th century engraving, image 51.5 
x 72cm; together with an etched key with 
bust-length portraits of selected personages 
from the main engraving with descriptions. 
“In Attendance are HIS HIGHNESS THE PRINCE 
OF BOUILLON; W. LE MARCHANT BAILIFF 
OF GUERNSEY; SIR EDMUND NAIGLE; HIS 
EXCELLENCY SIR JOHN DOYLE, BART, amongst 
many others”

£150-250
 
530.	A view of Vienna  with many figures 
promenading in a square before a monument, 
Cathedral beyond - a coloured lithograph, 
image size 32 x 65cm, unframed.

£60-80
 
531.	After Rev Canon Winter (19th Century) 
- ‘Scene on the River. A Race Night’; My Tutor’s 
Sweepstakes - a pair, rowing scenes from a 
set of 24 sporting lithographs published by 
J.Rymand of Oxford

£120-180
 
532.	After David Roberts - Baalbec - a 
lithograph, 49.5 x 32.5cm

£80-120
 
533.	Carte de la Turquie et de L’Arabie et de la 
Perse, 18th century with hand-colouring, 46 x 
60cm.

£150-250
 
534.	A Chaffinch - a 19th century coloured 
engraving, 18 x 13cm; together with four other 
similar. (5)

£40-60

END OF SALE



Conditions of Sale
Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the 
auction room prior to or in connection with a sale on the following General Conditions and on such 
other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein.

1. DEFINITIONS
In these Conditions:
(a) �“auctioneer” means the firm of Bearnes, Hampton 

& Littlewood or its authorised auctioneer, as 
appropriate;

(b) �“deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with 
the intention of deceiving as to authorship, origin, 
date, age, period, culture or source but which is 
unequivocally described in the catalogue as being 
the work of a particular creator and which at the 
date of the sale had a value materially less than it 
would have had if it had been in accordance with 
the description;

(c) �“hammer price” means the level of bidding reached 
(at or above any reserve) when the auctioneer brings 
down the hammer;

(d) �“terms of consignment” means the stipulated 
terms and rates of commission on which Bearnes 
Hampton & Littlewood accepts instructions from 
sellers or their agents;

(e) �“total amount due” means the hammer price in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and any additional 
charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these 
Conditions;

(f) �“sale proceeds” means the net amount due to the 
seller, being the hammer price of the lot sold less 
commission at the stated rate, Value Added Tax 
chargeable and any other amounts due to us by the 
seller in whatever capacity and however arising;

(g) �“You”, “Your”, etc. refer to the buyer as identified 
in Condition 2.

(h) �The singular includes the plural and vice versa as 
appropriate.

2. BIDDING PROCEDURES AND THE BUYER
(a) �Bidders are required to register their particulars before 

bidding and to satisfy any security arrangements 
before entering the auction room to view or bid;

(b) �The maker of the highest bid accepted by the 
auctioneer conducting the sale shall be the buyer at 
the hammer price and any dispute about a bid shall 
be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion by 
reoffering the Lot during the course of the auction 
or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in 
exercising this discretion.

(c) �Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals.
(d) �Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly 

reserved up to the amount of any reserve and the 
right to refuse any bid is also reserved.

3. INCREMENTS
Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole 
discretion.

4. THE PURCHASE PRICE
The buyer shall pay the hammer price together with a 
premium thereafter per lot of 17.5% + VAT (20.362%) 
for items up to £25,000 and 14.6875% thereafter, 
which shall include VAT on the premium at the rate 
imposed by law.

S. VALUE ADDED TAX
Value Added Tax on the hammer price is imposed 
by law on all items affixed with a ‘dagger’ or double 
‘dagger’. Value Added Tax is charged at the appropriate 
rate prevailing by law at the date of sale and is payable 
by buyers of relevant lots. (Please refer to “Information 
for Buyers” for a brief explanation of the VAT position).

6. PAYMENT
(1) �Immediately a Lot is sold you will:  

(a) give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and 
(b) �pay to us the total amount due in cash or in 

such other way as is agreed by us.
(2) �Any payments by you to us may be applied by us 

towards any sums owing from you to us on any 
account whatever without regard to any directions 
of you or your agent, whether express or implied.

7. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES
(1) �The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass 

to you until you have made payment in full to us of 
the total amount due.

(2) �You shall at your own risk and expense take away 
any lots that you have purchased and paid for not 
later than 3 working days following the day of the 
auction or upon the clearance of any cheque 
used for payment after which you shall be 
responsible for any removal, storage and insurance 
charges.

(3) �No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has 
been paid for.

8. �REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OR FAILURE TO 
COLLECT PURCHASES
(1) �If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 

accordance with these Conditions or if there is any 
other breach of these Conditions, we, as agent for 
the seller and on our own behalf, shall at our 
absolute discretion and without prejudice to any 
other rights we may have, be entitled to exercise 
one or more of the following rights and remedies: 
(a) �to proceed against you for damages for breach 

of contract;
	 (b) �to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other 

Lots sold by us to you; 



	 (c) �to resell the Lot (by auction or private treaty) 
in which case you shall be responsible for any 
resulting deficiency in the total amount due 
(after crediting any part payment and adding 
any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall 
belong to the seller;

	 (d) �to remove, store and insure the Lot at your 
expense and, in the case of storage, either at 
our premises or elsewhere;

	 (e) �to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% 
per month on the total amount due to the extent 
it remains unpaid for more than 3 working days 
after the sale;

	 (f) �to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until 
you pay the total amount due;

	 (g) �to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at 
future auctions or to impose conditions before 
any such bids shall be accepted;

	 (h) �to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots 
due or in future becoming due to you towards 
the settlement of the total amount due and to 
exercise a lien (that is a right to retain possession 
of) any of your property in our possession for 
any purpose until the debt due is satisfied.

  (2) �We shall, as agent for the seller and on 
our own behalf pursue these rights and 
remedies only so far as is reasonable to make 
appropriate recovery in respect of breach of 
these conditions

9. �THIRD PARTY LIABILITY
All members of the public on our premises are 
there at their own risk and must note the lay-out of 
the accommodation and security arrangements. 
Accordingly neither the auctioneer nor our employees 
or agents shall incur liability for death or personal injury 
(except as required by law by reason of our negligence) 
or similarly for the safety of the property of persons 
visiting prior to or at a sale.

10. COMMISSION BIDS
Whilst prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend 
the auction and are always responsible for any decision 
to bid for a particular Lot and shall be assumed to have 
carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its 
condition we will if so instructed clearly and in writing 
execute bids on their behalf. Neither the auctioneer nor 
our employees or agents shall be responsible for any 
failure to do so save where such failure is unreasonable. 
Where two or more commission bids at the same 
level are recorded we reserve the right in our absolute 
discretion to prefer the first bid so made.

11. WARRANTY OF TITLE AND AVAILABILITY
The seller warrants to the auctioneer and you that the 
seller is the true owner of the property consigned or is 
properly authorised by the true owner to consign it for 
sale and is able to transfer good and marketable title to 
the property free from any third party claims.

12. AGENCY
The auctioneer normally acts as agent only and disclaims 
any responsibility for default by sellers or buyers.

13. TERMS OF SALE
The seller acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to the 
stipulations of these Conditions in their entirety and on 
the Terms of Consignment as notified to the consignor 
at the time of the entry of the lot.

14. DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITION
(1) �Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, it may 

be impractical for us to carry out exhaustive due 
diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers are given 
ample opportunities to view and inspect before 
any sale and they (and any independent experts 

on their behalf) must satisfy themselves as to 
the accuracy of any description applied to a lot. 
Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding 
that, inevitably, representations or statements by 
us as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price 
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any 
such opinion shall be honestly and reasonably held 
and accept liability for opinions given negligently 
or fraudulently. Subject to the foregoing neither 
we the auctioneer nor our employees or agents 
nor the seller accept liability for the correctness of 
such opinions and all conditions and warranties, 
whether relating to description, condition or quality 
of lots, express, implied or statutory, are hereby 
excluded. This Condition is subject to the next 
following Condition concerning deliberate forgeries 
and applies save as provided for in paragraph 6 
“information to buyers”.

(2) �Private treaty sales made under these Conditions 
are deemed to be sales by auction for purposes of 
consumer legislation.

15. FORGERIES
Notwithstanding the preceding Condition, any Lot 
which proves to be a deliberate forgery (as defined) 
may be returned to us by you within 21 days of the 
auction provided it is in the same condition as when 
bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying 
it from the relevant catalogue description and a written 
statement of defects. If we are satisfied from the evidence 
presented that the Lot is a deliberate forgery we shall 
refund the money paid by you for the lot including 
any buyer’s premium provided that (1) if the catalogue 
description reflected the accepted view of scholars and 
experts as at the date of sale or (2) you personally are 
not able to transfer a good and marketable title to us, 
you shall have no rights under this condition.
The right of return provided by this Condition is 
additional to any right or remedy provided by law or by 
these Conditions of Sale.

GENERAL
16. �We shall have the right at our discretion, to refuse 

admission to our premises or attendance at our 
auctions by any person.

17. (1) �any right to compensation for losses liabilities and 
expenses incurred in respect of and as a result of 
any breach of these Conditions and any exclusions 
provided by them shall be available to the seller 
and/or the auctioneer as appropriate.

(2) �Such rights and exclusions shall extend to and be 
deemed to be for the benefit of employees and 
agents of the seller and/or the auctioneer who may 
themselves enforce them.

18. �Any notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may be 
given by first class mail or Swiftmail in which case it shall 
be deemed to have been received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting.

19. �Special terms may be used in catalogue descriptions of 
particular classes of items in which case the descriptions 
must be interpreted in accordance with any glossary 
appearing at the commencement of the catalogue.

20. �Any indulgence extended to bidders buyers or sellers 
by us notwithstanding the strict terms of these 
Conditions or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect 
the position at the relevant time only and in respect 
of that particular concession only; in all other respects 
these Conditions shall be construed as having full force 
and effect.

21. �English law applies to the interpretation of these 
Conditions.



Wrapping, Packing and Despatch

Competitive rates have been negotiated with Mail Boxes Etc., specialist in the provision of wrapping, packing 
and despatch services to the Antiques and Fine Art business sector. They provide for all services for lots 
purchased from our saleroom.

Unfortunately, Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood are unable to provide any other wrapping, packing and despatch 
service of their own.

Mail Boxes Etc. collect items weekly from our saleroom, though special collections can be arranged if required.  
They offer a professional, domestic and International service by post, courier, road, air and sea, depending on 
the lot size, destination and speed required.  Bespoke cases can also be made up for your lot or lots.

While indicative pricing is always obtainable by contacting Mail Boxes Etc., firm pricing is agreed after wrapping 
and packing prior to despatch.

The minimum cost with Mail Boxes Etc., is £24.50 plus VAT, which will include collection, professional wrapping, 
packing and domestic delivery.

Payment can be made with all major credit and debit cards.

INSURANCE

Full comprehensive transit insurance is available at a cost of £5.50 per £1000 value.
For any further information please call the team at Mail Box Etc.
Telephone 01752 257224 or Email info@mbeplymouth.co.uk.
Telephone 0800 783 1381  Facsimile 01752 257225  Web: www.mbeplymouth.co.uk.

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS

Please complete the following and leave or return to:

Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood
St. Edmund’s Court, Okehampton Street, Exeter EX4 1DU.  
Telephone 01392 413100   Facsimile 01392 207007
or
Dowell Street, Honiton EX14 1LX.   
Telephone 01404 510000

or send direct to Mail Boxes Etc.

Name

Address

Postcode

Telephone Mobile

Lot No. Description

Lot No. Description

Lot No Description

Mail Boxes Etc. will call you after collecting prior to despatch to confirm costs and payment instructions
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These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other 
bids or reserves, if any. I agree to comply with the Notices and 
Conditions of Sale as printed in the Catalogue. I understand that 
in the case of a successful bid a premium per lot of 20.562% 
(inclusive of Value Added Tax) will be payable on the first £25,000 
of the hammer price reducing to 14.6875% (inclusive of Value 
Added Tax) thereafter.

In order to avoid delay in clearing purchases Buyers unknown to us 
are advised to make arrangements before the sale for payment or 
for references to be supplied. If such arrangements are not made 

cheques will be cleared before purchases are delivered. 

Commission bids when placed by telephone, are accepted only at 
the sender’s risk, and must be confirmed by letter or fax. 

‘Buy’ bids are not accepted. The limit you leave should be the 
amount to which you would bid if you were to attend the Sale.

Alternative bids can be placed by using the word ‘OR’ between 
Lot Numbers.

Client Details

Name						      Signature�

Address�

City				    County			   Postcode�

Tel.					     (Alternative)�

Mobile					     Fax�

E-mail					     Date�

Bank Reference

Name of Bank�

Address�

�

Tel No.					     Account No.�

Sale Details

Sale Code			   Sale Date			   /	 /2010

Please Check Bids Carefully	 VAT No. 768650683

Commission Bids Form

Lot No. 
(In numerical 

order)

Bid Price
£ Sterling

(excluding premium)

Lot No.
(in numerical 

order)

Bid Price
3 Sterling

(excluding premium)



48


